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 Om sikkerhed

 Læs de medfølgende anvisninger grundigt, inden
apparatet installeres og tages i brug.
Producenten påtager sig intet ansvar for eventuelle skader,
der skyldes forkert installation eller brug. Opbevar altid
brugsanvisningen på et sikkert og tilgængeligt sted til senere
opslag.

Sikkerhed for børn og sårbare personer
ADVARSEL!
Risiko for kvælning, personskade eller permanent
invaliditet.

• Apparatet må kun bruges af børn fra 8 år og opefter samt af
personer med nedsat fysisk, sensorisk eller psykisk
funktionsevne, eller som mangler den nødvendige erfaring
eller viden, hvis de er under opsyn eller er blevet instrueret i
at bruge apparatet på en sikker måde samt forstår de farer,
det indebærer.

• Børn på mellem 3 og 8 år og personer med omfattende og
komplekst handicap skal holdes på afstand af apparatet,
medmindre de overvåges konstant.

• Børn på under 3 år skal holdes på afstand af apparatet,
medmindre de overvåges konstant.

• Børn skal holdes under opsyn for at sikre, at de ikke leger
med apparatet.

• Opbevar al emballage utilgængeligt for børn, og bortskaf
det korrekt.

• Opbevar rengøringsmidler utilgængeligt for børn.
• Lad ikke børn og husdyr komme tæt på apparatet, mens

lågen er åben.
• Hvis apparatet har en børnesikring, skal den aktiveres.
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• Børn må ikke udføre rengøring og vedligeholdelse på
produktet uden opsyn.

Generel sikkerhed
• Dette apparat er kun til vask og tørring af maskinvaskbart

og tørrebart tøj.
• Brug ikke tørretumblerfunktionen, hvis vasketøjet er blevet

beskidt med industrielle kemikalier.
• Dette apparat er beregnet til indendørs husholdningsbrug.
• Dette apparat kan bruges på kontorer, hotelværelser, bed &

breakfast-værelser, stue- og gæstehuse og anden lignende
indkvartering, hvor en sådan brug ikke overstiger
(gennemsnitlig) brugsniveauer i hjemmet.

• Apparatets specifikationer må ikke ændres.
• Installér ikke apparatet bag en dør, der kan låses, en

skydedør eller en dør med et hængsel på den modsatte
side, der ville forhindre apparatets låge i at åbne helt.

• Sæt først netstikket i stikkontakten ved installationens
afslutning. Sørg for, at der er adgang til stikkontakten efter
installationen.

• Ventilationsåbningen i bunden må ikke tildækkes af et
gulvtæppe, måtte eller anden gulvbelægning.

• ADVARSEL: Apparatet må ikke forsynes gennem en ekstern
kontaktanordning, som f.eks. en timer, eller være sluttet til
et kredsløb, der regelmæssigt tændes og slukkes af et
forsyningsværk.

• Sørg for god ventilation i rummet, hvor apparatet er
installeret, så der ikke kan dannes gasser i rummet fra andre
apparater, der bruger gas, eller andre brændstoffer,
herunder åbne ildsteder.

• Udblæsningsluft må ikke blive sendt ud i et aftræksrør, der
bruges til udblæsningsgasser fra apparater, der bruger gas
eller andre brændstoffer.
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• Vandtrykket ved indgangsstedet fra afløbsstudsen skal være
mellem 0,5 bar (0,05 MPa) og 10 bar (1,0 MPa).

• Apparatets maksimale fyldning er 8 kg. Overskrid ikke den
maksimale fyldning for hvert program (se kapitlet
"Programmer").

• Apparatet skal tilsluttes vandforsyningen med det nye
medfølgende slangesæt eller andre nye slangesæt, der er
leveret af det autoriserede servicecenter.

• Gamle slangesæt må ikke genbruges.
• Hvis strømledningen er beskadiget, skal den af

sikkerhedsgrunde udskiftes af producenten, det
autoriserede servicecenter eller en tekniker med tilsvarende
kvalifikationer.

• Tør fnug eller rester fra emballage væk, der har ophobet sig
omkring apparatet.

• Hvis tøjet er tilsmudset med substanser, f.eks. vegetabilsk
olie eller mineralsk olie, acetone, alkohol, benzin, petroleum,
pletfjerner, terpentin, voks og voksfjerner, skal det vaskes
separat i varmt vand tilsat ekstra vaskemiddel, før det tørres
i vaske-tørremaskinen.

• Brug ikke apparatet, hvis tøj har været tilsmudset med
industrikemikalier.

• Tør ikke uvasket tøj i tørretumbleren.
• Genstande som skumgummi (latexgummi), badehætter,

vandtætte tekstiler, ting med gummibagside og tøj eller
puder forsynet med skumgummiindlæg må ikke tørres i
vaske-tørremaskinen.

• Skyllemidler eller lignende produkter må kun bruges som
angivet i vejledningen fra produktets producent.

• Fjern alle genstande fra tøjet, som kunne være en kilde til
antændelse, f.eks. lightere eller tændstikker.

DANSK 5

Download den fulde version på www.ikea.com



• ADVARSEL: Stands aldrig vaske-tørremaskinen, før
tørreprogrammet er helt slut, medmindre alt tøjet hurtigt
tages ud og delt ud, så restvarmen kan slippe væk.

• Varmelegemet slås fra i sidste del af tørreprogrammet
(nedkølingstrin) for at sikre, at tøjet får en temperatur, hvor
det ikke tager skade.

• Brug ikke højtryksrenser og/eller damp til at rengøre
apparatet.

• Rengør apparatet med en fugtig klud. Brug kun neutralt
rengøringsmiddel. Brug ikke slibende midler, skuresvampe,
opløsningsmidler eller metalgenstande.

• Sluk for maskinen, og tag stikket ud af kontakten inden
vedligeholdelse.

Sikkerhedsanvisninger

Installation

Installationen skal overholde de
relevante nationale
bestemmelser.

• Følg installationsvejledningen, der følger
med apparatet.

• Brug ikke apparatet, inden det monteres i
den indbyggede struktur, pga. sikkerhed.

• Undlad at installere eller bruge apparatet,
hvor temperaturen kan komme under 0
°C, eller steder, hvor det udsættes for
vejrlig.

• Hold altid apparatet lodret, når det flyttes.
• Sørg for, at der er luftcirkulation mellem

apparatet og gulvet.
• Fjern al emballagen og transportboltene.
• Gulvarealet, hvorpå apparatet skal

installeres, skal være fladt, stabilt,
varmebestandigt og rent.

• Opbevar transportboltene på et sikkert
sted. Hvis apparatet senere skal flyttes,
skal de monteres igen for at låse tromlen,
så en indvendig skade undgås.

• Vær altid forsigtig, når du flytter
apparatet, da det er tungt. Brug altid
sikkerhedshandsker og lukket fodtøj.

• Undlad at installere eller bruge et
beskadiget apparat.

• Installér ikke apparatet på et sted, hvor
apparatets luge ikke kan åbnes helt.

• Justér benene for at få det nødvendige
mellemrum mellem apparatet og gulvet.

• Når apparatet står i den endelige
position, kontrolleres det, at det er
korrekt i vater. Skru benene op og ned i
overensstemmelse hermed.

Tilslutning, el

ADVARSEL! Risiko for brand og
elektrisk stød.

• Apparatet skal tilsluttes strøm m/jord, jvf.
Stærkstrømsreglementet.

• Brug altid en korrekt monteret lovlig
stikkontakt.

• Brug ikke multistikadaptere og
forlængerledninger.

• Undgå at slukke for apparatet ved at
trække i netledningen. Tag altid selve
netstikket ud af kontakten.
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• Undgå at berøre netledningen eller
netstikket, hvis du har våde hænder.

Tilslutning, vand
• Tilløbsvandet må ikke overstige 25°C.
• Beskadig ikke vandslangerne.
• Før du tilslutter til nye rør, rør, der ikke

har været brugt i lang tid, hvor der er
udført reparationsarbejde eller monteret
nye enheder (vandmålere osv.), skal du
lade vandet løbe, indtil det er klart og
rent.

• Sørg for, at der ikke er synlige
vandlækager under og efter første brug
af apparatet.

• Brug ikke en forlængerslange, hvis
tilløbsslangen er for kort. Kontakt det
autoriserede servicecenter for at få
tilløbsslangen udskiftet.

• Når apparatet pakkes ud, er det muligt at
se vand løbe ud af afløbsslangen. Det
skyldes afprøvningen af apparatet med
brugen af vand på fabrikken.

• Du kan forlænge afløbsslangen til højst
400 cm. Kontakt det autoriserede
servicecenter for en anden afløbsslange
og forlængelse.

• Sørg for, at der er adgang til vandhanen
efter installationen.

Brug

ADVARSEL! Risiko for
personskade, elektrisk stød,
brand, forbrændinger eller skade
på apparatet.

• Læg ikke brændbare produkter eller
genstande, der er våde med brændbare
produkter i nærheden af eller på
apparatet.

• Rør ikke ved lugeglasset, mens et
program er i gang. Glasset kan blive
varmt.

• Tør ikke beskadigede (iturevne, trevlede)
genstande, som indeholder polstring eller
fyld.

• Hvis vasketøjet er blevet vasket med
pletfjerner, foretages et ekstra

skylleprogram, før tørreprogrammet
startes.

• Sørg for, at alle metalgenstande er fjernet
fra vasketøjet.

• Tør kun stoffer, som er egnet til tørring i
apparatet. Følg vaskevejledningen på
symbolerne på tøjet.

• Undgå at sidde eller stå på apparatets
åbne låge.

• Tør ikke dryppende vådt tøj i apparatet.
• Lad ikke varme genstande røre

apparatets plastdele.
• Fjern en vaskebold (hvis en sådan blev

brugt), inden du starter et tørreprogram.
• Brug ikke en vaskebold, hvis et non-stop

program vælges.

Service
• Kontakt det autoriserede servicecenter

for at få repareret apparatet. Brug kun
originale reservedele.

• Bemærk, at hvis man selv reparerer
apparatet, eller får det repareret af en
ikke-fagperson, kan det have
sikkerhedsmæssige konsekvenser og vil
muligvis gøre garantien ugyldig.

• Følgende reservedele er tilgængelige i 10
år efter, at modellen er udgået: motor- og
motorbørster, transmission mellem
motor og tromle, pumper, støddæmpere
og fjedre, vasketromle, tromlekryds og
relaterede kuglelejer, varmeapparater og
varmelegemer, herunder varmepumper,
rørsystemer og relateret udstyr, inklusive
slanger, ventiler, filtre og aquastop,
printplader, elektroniske skærme,
trykafbrydere, termostater og sensorer,
software og firmware inklusive
nulstillingssoftware, dør, dørhængsel og -
tætninger, andre tætninger,
dørlåsesamling, perifere enheder af plast,
såsom beholdere til vaskemiddel.
Bemærk, at nogle af disse reservedele
kun er tilgængelige for fagudlærte
reparatører, og at ikke alle reservedele er
relevante for alle modeller.

• Vedrørende lampe(rne) i dette produkt og
reservedelslamper, der sælges separat:
Disse lamper er beregnet til at modstå
ekstreme fysiske forhold i
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husholdningsapparater, såsom
temperatur, vibration, fugt, eller er
beregnet til at signalere information om
apparatets driftsstatus. De er ikke
beregnet til at blive brugt i andre
apparater, og de er ikke velegnede til
belysning af rum.

Bortskaffelse
• Tag stikket ud af kontakten og kobl det fra

vandforsyningen.

• Klip netledningen af tæt ved apparatet og
bortskaf den.

• Fjern lågelåsen for at forhindre, at børn
og kæledyr bliver fanget i tromlen.

• Bortskaf apparatet i overensstemmelse
med lokale krav til bortskaffelse af affald
af elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr (WEEE).

Vedligeholdelse og rengøring

Periodisk rengøring hjælper med at
forlænge dit apparats levetid.

Efter hvert program skal lågen og
beholderen til vaskemiddel stå lidt på klem
for at få luftcirkulation og tørre fugtigheden
indvendigt i apparatet. Dette forebygger
mug og lugte.

Hvis apparatet ikke bruges i længere tid, så
luk for vandhanen, og tag stikket ud af
kontakten.

Vejledende periodisk rengøringsplan:

Afkalkning To gange om året

Vedligeholdelses‐
vask

En gang om måne‐
den

Rengør lugetætning Hver anden måned

Rengør tromle Hver anden måned

Fjern fnug fra trom‐
lens inderside

To gange om måne‐
den1)

Rengør sæbeskuffen Hver anden måned

Rengør drænings‐
pumpefilter

To gange om året

Rengør tilløbsslan‐
gen og filteret i ind‐
løbsventilen

To gange om året

1) Se kapitlet ''Fnug i stoffet''.

Rengøring af vaskemiddelskuffen og vanddyserne over skuffen
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Rengøring af afløbspumpen

180˚

1

2

Rengøring af tilløbsslangen og filteret i indløbsventilen

35° 45°

Miljøhensyn

Genbrug materialer med symbolet .
Anbring emballagematerialet i passende
beholdere til genbrug. Hjælp med at
beskytte miljøet og menneskelig sundhed
samt at genbruge affald af elektriske og
elektroniske apparater. Kasser ikke

apparater, der er mærket med symbolet ,
sammen med husholdningsaffaldet. Lever
produktet tilbage til din lokale
genbrugsplads eller kontakt din kommune.

IKEA-GARANTI

Hvor længe gælder IKEA-garantien?

Denne garanti gælder i 5 år fra den
oprindelige dato for købet af dit apparat i
IKEA. Den originale kvittering kræves som
købsbevis. Garantireparationer forlænger
ikke garantiperioden for apparatet.

Hvem udfører servicearbejdet?

IKEA-serviceudbyderen udfører
servicearbejdet via sine egne

serviceaktiviteter eller et net af autoriserede
servicepartnere.

Hvad omfatter denne garanti?

Garantien omfatter fejl ved produktet, der
skyldes produktions- eller materialefejl fra
den dato, hvor produktet blev leveret fra
IKEA. Denne garanti gælder kun for
husholdningsbrug. Undtagelserne er anført
under overskriften “Hvad omfatter garantien
ikke?” I garantiperioden dækkes udgifterne
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til afhjælpning af fejlen, f.eks. reservedele,
arbejdsløn og kørselsudgifter, forudsat at
produktet er tilgængeligt for reparation
uden særlige udgifter, og forudsat at fejlen
vedrører produktions- eller materialefejl, der
er omfattet af garantien. På disse
betingelser gælder EU-retningslinjerne (Nr.
99/44/EF) og de respektive lokale
bestemmelser. Udskiftede dele tilhører IKEA.

Hvad vil IKEA gøre for at afhjælpe
problemet?

IKEAs udpegede serviceudbyder undersøger
produktet og afgør efter eget skøn, om det
er omfattet af denne garanti. Hvis fejlen
anses for omfattet af garantien, vil IKEAs
serviceudbyder eller dennes autoriserede
servicepartner via sine egne
serviceaktiviteter derefter efter eget valg
enten reparere det defekte produkt eller
udskifte det med det samme eller et
tilsvarende produkt. Under den almindelige
reklamationsperiode på 2 år fra levering,
gælder købelovens almindelige regler for
afhjælpningsret.

Hvad er ikke omfattet af denne garanti?

• Normalt slid.
• Bevidst eller uagtsom skade, skader, der

skyldes manglende overholdelse af
brugsanvisninger, forkert installation eller
tilslutning til forkert spænding, skader
der skyldes kemisk eller elektrokemisk
reaktion, rust, korrosion eller vandskade,
herunder men ikke udelukkende skader,
der skyldes for meget kalk i
vandforsyningen, skader, der skyldes
unormale forhold i det miljø, hvori
produktet er opstillet.

• Forbrugsdele, herunder batterier og
lamper.

• Ikke funktionelle og kosmetiske dele, der
ikke påvirker produktets normale brug,
herunder eventuelle ridser og mulige
farveforskelle.

• Utilsigtet skade, der skyldes
fremmedlegemer eller stoffer og
rengøring eller rensning af filtre,
afløbssystemer eller sæbeskuffer.

• Skader på følgende dele: keramisk glas,
tilbehør, porcelæns- og bestikkurve,

tilførsels- og afløbsrør, tætninger, lamper
og lampeskærme, skærme, greb,
kabinetter og dele af kabinetter. Med
mindre det kan bevises, at sådanne
skader skyldes produktionsfejl.

• Tilfælde, hvor der ikke kunne konstateres
fejl ved teknikerbesøg.

• Reparationer, der ikke udføres af vores
udpegede serviceudbyder og/eller
autoriserede servicepartner, eller hvor
der er anvendt uoriginale dele.

• Reparationer, der skyldes installation, der
er defekt eller ikke i overensstemmelse
med specifikationen.

• Brug af produktet uden for en almindelig
husholdning, f.eks. erhvervsmæssig
anvendelse.

• Transportskader. Hvis kunden
transporterer varen til sit hjem eller en
anden adresse, fralægger IKEA sig
ansvaret for de skader, der evt. kan ske
under transporten. Hvis IKEA leverer
varen på kundens leveringsadresse, vil
eventuelle skader på varen under denne
levering være dækket af denne garanti.

• Udgifter til at udføre første installation af
IKEA-apparatet. Hvis IKEAs
serviceudbyder eller dennes autoriserede
servicepartner reparerer eller udskifter
apparatet som fastsat i vilkårene i denne
garanti, vil serviceudbyderen eller dennes
autoriserede servicepartner geninstallere
det reparerede apparat eller om
nødvendigt installere
ombytningsapparatet.

Denne begrænsning gælder ikke arbejde,
der udføres af en uddannet specialist med
vores originale dele for at tilpasse produktet
til de tekniske sikkerhedsspecifikationer i et
andet EU-land.

Hvordan gælder de enkelte landes
lovgivning

IKEA-garantien giver dig særlige juridiske
rettigheder, der dækker eller overstiger alle
lokale juridiske krav, der varierer fra land til
land.

Gyldighedsområde
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For produkter, der købes i ét EU-land og
føres til et andet EU-land, ydes
serviceydelserne inden for rammerne af de
garantibetingelser, der er normale i det nye
land. Der eksisterer kun en forpligtelse til at
udføre servicearbejdet inden for garantiens
rammer, hvis:
• produktet efterlever og installeres i

henhold til de tekniske specifikationer i
det land, hvor garantikravet fremsættes;

• produktet efterlever og installeres i
henhold til Montagevejledningen og
Brugerhåndbogens
sikkerhedsoplysninger;

Den særlige eftersalgsservice for IKEA-
apparater:

Kontakt endelig IKEAs eftersalgsservice for
at:

1. at fremsætte et krav i henhold til denne
garanti;

2. at bede om oplysninger om installation
af IKEA-produktet i det særlige IKEA-
køkkeninventar. Servicen giver ikke
oplysninger vedrørende:
• den generelle installation af IKEA-

køkkener;
• tilslutning til elektricitet samt til vand

og gas, idet disse skal udføres af en
autoriseret servicetekniker.

3. afklarende spørgsmål i forhold til
brugerhåndbogen og specifikationer for
IKEA-produktet.

For at sikre, at vi giver dig den bedste
assistance, beder vi dig læse afsnittet
Montagevejledningen og/eller
Brugerhåndbogen i denne brochure, før du
kontakter os.

Sådan kommer du i kontakt med os, hvis
du har brug for vores service

Se sidste side i denne håndbog, hvor du
finder en komplet liste over IKEAs udpegede
kontaktpersoner og deres nationale
telefonnumre.

For at give dig en hurtigere
service anbefaler vi, at du
anvender de specifikke
telefonnumre, der er anført sidst i
denne manual. Se altid de numre,
der er anført i brochuren for
netop det produkt, du har brug
for assistance til. Før du ringer til
os, skal du sørge for, at du er klar
med IKEA-varenummeret (8-cifret
kode) og serienummeret (8-cifret
kode, der findes på typeskiltet) for
det apparat, som du har brug for
vores hjælp til.

GEM KVITTERINGEN! Den er dit
købsbevis og kræves for at
produktet er omfattet af
garantien. Bemærk at
kvitteringen også indeholder
IKEAs varebetegnelse og nummer
(8-cifret kode) på hver af de
produkter, du har købt.

Har du brug for ekstra hjælp?

Hvis du har yderligere spørgsmål, der ikke
vedrører eftersalgsservice på apparater,
bedes du kontakte vores nærmeste IKEA-
forretnings CallCenter. Vi anbefaler, at du
læser apparatets dokumentation grundigt
igennem, før du kontakter os.
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 Säkerhetsinformation

 Läs noga bifogade instruktioner före installation och
användning av den här produkten.
Tillverkaren är inte ansvarig för eventuella personskador eller
andra skador som uppkommit till följd av felaktig installation
eller användning. Förvara alltid bruksanvisningen på en säker
och tillgänglig plats för framtida behov.

Säkerhet för barn och personer med
funktionsnedsättning

VARNING!
Risk för kvävning, skador eller permanent invaliditet.

• Denna produkt kan användas av barn från 8 års ålder och
uppåt, och av personer med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller
mental förmåga, samt personer med bristande erfarenhet
och kunskap om de övervakas eller instrueras om hur
produkten används på ett säkert sätt och förstår de risker
som är förknippade med användningen.

• Barn mellan 3 och 8 år eller personer med mycket
omfattande och komplexa funktionsnedsättningar ska inte
vara i närheten av produkten om de inte är under uppsikt.

• Barn under 3 år ska inte vistas i närheten av produkten utan
ständig uppsikt.

• Barn ska övervakas så att de inte leker med maskinen.
• Håll allt förpackningsmaterial utom räckhåll för barn och

kassera det på lämpligt sätt.
• Förvara rengöringsmedel utom räckhåll för barn.
• Håll barn och husdjur borta från produkten när luckan är

öppen.
• Om maskinen har ett barnlås ska den aktiveras.
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• Barn får inte utföra rengöring och underhåll av produkten
utan uppsikt.

Allmän säkerhet
• Denna produkt är endast avsedd för tvätt och torkning av

maskintvättbar och torkbar tvätt i hemmet.
• Använd inte torkfunktionen om tvätten har smutsats ned

med industrikemikalier.
• Denna produkt är avsedd för enskilt hushållsbruk inomhus.
• Denna apparat kan användas i kontor, hotellrum, B&B,

gårdsgästhus och liknande boenden där sådan användning
inte överstiger (genomsnittliga) nivåer för
hushållsanvändning.

• Ändra inte produktens specifikationer.
• Produkten får inte placeras bakom en låsbar dörr, en

skjutdörr eller en dörr med gångjärnen på motsatt sida så
att produkten inte kan öppnas helt.

• Anslut stickkontakten till eluttaget endast i slutet av
installationen. Kontrollera att stickkontakten är åtkomlig
efter installationen.

• Ventilationsöppningarna i botten får ej täppas igen av en
matta eller annat som ligger på golvet.

• VARNING! Produkten får inte strömförsörjas via en extern
kopplingsanordning, såsom en timer, eller anslutas till en
krets som regelbundet slås på och av med ett verktyg.

• Se till att du har god ventilation i rummet där produkten är
installerad, för att undvika att gaser sugs tillbaka in i
rummet från produkter som använder gas eller andra
bränslen, exempelvis öppna spisar.

• Utloppsluften får inte ledas ut i ett varmluftsrör som leder ut
ångor från produkter som förbränner gas eller andra
bränslen.
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• Vattentrycket vid inloppspunkten från vattentappställe
måste vara 0,5–10 bar (0,05–1,0 MPa).

• Maskinens maximala tvättmängd är 8 kg. Överskrid inte den
maximala tvättmängden för något program (se avsnittet
”Program”).

• Produkten måste anslutas till vattenledningsnätet med de
nya medföljande slanguppsättningarna, eller med andra nya
slanguppsättningar som tillhandahålls av auktoriserat
servicecenter.

• Gamla slanguppsättningar får inte återanvändas.
• Om nätsladden är skadad måste den bytas av tillverkaren,

tillverkarens auktoriserade servicecenter eller personer med
motsvarande utbildning, för att undvika fara.

• Skrapa bort ludd eller annat från förpackningen som har
samlats runtom produkten.

• Plagg som har fläckar av matolja eller annan olja, aceton,
alkohol, bensin, fotogen, fläckborttagningsmedel, terpentin,
vax och vaxborttagningsmedel skall tvättas separat med lite
extra tvättmedel innan de torkas i torktumlaren.

• Använd inte produkten om objekt har blivit nedsmutsade
med kemikalier.

• Torka inte otvättade plagg i tvätt-/torkmaskinen.
• Torka inte tvätt som innehåller skumgummi (latex),

duschmössor, vattentäta textilier, plagg med gummiinlägg
och kläder eller kuddar med skumgummifyllning i tvätt-
torkmaskinen.

• Sköljmedel och liknande produkter skall användas enligt
tillverkarens anvisningar.

• Ta bort alla föremål från produkten som kan fatta eld, såsom
tändare eller tändstickor.

• VARNING! Stäng aldrig av tvättmaskinen/torktumlaren innan
torkningen har avslutats, såvida du inte snabbt kan ta ut all
tvätt och sprida ut den så att värmen leds bort.
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• Den sista delen av programmet sker utan värme
(nedkylningscykel) för att säkerställa att plaggen når en
temperatur som inte orsakar skador på dem.

• Använd inte högtrycksvattenspray och/eller ånga för att
rengöra produkten.

• Rengör produkten med en fuktad trasa. Använd bara
neutrala rengöringsmedel. Använd inte slipande produkter,
repande rengöringstussar, lösningsmedel eller
metallföremål.

• Stäng av produkten och koppla bort den från eluttaget före
underhåll.

Säkerhetsinstruktioner

Installation

Installationen måste
överensstämma med gällande
nationella bestämmelser.

• Följ installationsinstruktionerna som
följer med produkten.

• Av säkerhetsskäl, använd inte produkten
innan den installeras i den inbyggda
strukturen.

• Installera och använd inte produkten på
en plats där temperaturen understiger 0
°C eller där den utsätts för väder och
vind.

• Håll alltid produkten vertikalt när den
förflyttas.

• Kontrollera att luft kan cirkulera mellan
produkten och golvet.

• Ta bort förpackningen och
transportbultarna.

• Golvytan, på vilken produkten ska
installeras, måste vara plan, stabil,
värmebeständig och ren.

• Förvara transportbultarna på ett säkert
ställe. Om produkten ska flyttas i
framtiden måste de sättas dit igen för att
låsa trumman för att förhindra skador på
produkten.

• Var alltid försiktig när produkten rör sig
eftersom den är tung. Använd alltid
skyddshandskar och täckta skor.

• Installera eller använd inte en skadad
produkt.

• Installera inte produkten där luckan inte
kan öppnas helt.

• Ställ in fötterna så att det finns tillräckligt
utrymme mellan produkten och golvet.

• Använd ett vattenpass för att kontrollera
att produkten står helt vågrätt när den
står på platsen där den skall användas.
Om den inte gör det kan du justera
fötterna tills den gör det.

Elektrisk anslutning

VARNING! Risk för brand och
elektriska stötar.

• Produkten måste jordas.
• Använd alltid ett korrekt installerat,

stötsäkert och jordat eluttag.
• Använd inte grenuttag eller

förlängningssladdar.
• Dra inte i anslutningssladden för att

koppla bort produkten från eluttaget. Ta
alltid tag i stickkontakten.

• Ta inte i anslutningssladden eller
stickkontakten med våta händer.
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Vattenanslutning
• Inloppsvattnet får inte överstiga 25° C.
• Orsaka inga skador på vattenslangarna.
• Före anslutning till nya slangar, slangar

som inte använts under en längre tid, där
reparationsarbete har utförts eller om
nya enheter har monterats
(vattenmätare, etc.), ska vattnet rinna en
stund tills det är rent och klart.

• Kontrollera att det inte finns några synliga
vattenläckor under och efter första
användningen av maskinen.

• Använd inte en förlängningsslang om
tilloppsslangarna är för korta. Kontakta
det auktoriserade servicecentret för byte
av tilloppsslang.

• När du packar upp produkten kan det
hända att vatten rinner från
tömningsslangen. Detta beror på
vattentesterna som utförts på produkten i
fabriken.

• Tömningsslangen kan förlängas till högst
400 cm. Kontakta det auktoriserade
servicecentret för den andra
tömningsslangen och förlängningen.

• Kontrollera att stickkontakten är åtkomlig
efter installationen.

Användning

VARNING! Det finns risk för
personskador, elstöt, brand eller
skador på produkten.

• Placera inte brandfarliga produkter eller
föremål som är våta med brandfarliga
produkter i, i närheten av eller på
produkten.

• Ta inte på luckglaset när ett program är
igång. Glaset kan bli varmt.

• Torka inte skadade plagg som innehåller
vaddering eller stoppning.

• Om tvätten har tvättats med ett
fläckborttagningsmedel ska en extra
sköljning göras före torkprogrammet.

• Se till att alla metallföremål avlägsnas
från tvätten.

• Torka endast textilier som är lämpliga att
torka i maskinen. Följ tvättanvisningarna
på alla klädvårdsetiketter.

• Sitt eller stå inte på luckan när den är
öppen.

• Torka inte genomblöta plagg i produkten.
• Låt inte heta föremål vidröra plastdelarna

i produkten.
• Ta bort tvättbollen (om sådan använts)

innan du sätter igång ett torkprogram.
• Använd inte tvättboll när du väljer ett

non–stop-program.

Service
• Kontakta ett auktoriserat servicecenter

för reparation av produkten. Använd
endast originalreservdelar.

• Observera att reparationer som utförs
själv eller på ett icke fackmannamässigt
sätt kan få säkerhetsmässiga
konsekvenser och kan upphäva garantin.

• Följande reservdelar är tillgängliga i 10 år
efter att modellen har utgått: motor- och
motorborstar, överföring mellan motor
och trumma, pumpar, stötdämpare och
fjädrar, tvättrumma, trumlager och
tillhörande kullager, värmare och
värmeelement, inklusive värmepumpar,
rörledningar och tillhörande utrustning
inklusive slangar, ventiler, filter och
vattenstoppar, tryckta kretskort,
elektroniska skärmar, tryckomkopplare,
termostater och sensorer, programvara
och firmware inklusive
återställningsprogramvara, lucka,
gångjärn till lucka och tätningar, andra
tätningar, lucklåsningsenhet, perifera
tillbehör för plast såsom tvättmedel.
Observera att vissa av dessa reservdelar
endast är tillgängliga för professionella
reparatörer och att inte alla reservdelar är
relevanta för alla modeller.

• När det gäller lampan/lamporna i denna
produkt och reservlampor som säljs
separat: Dessa lampor är avsedda att tåla
extrema fysiska förhållanden i
hushållsapparater, såsom temperatur,
vibration, fuktighet eller är avsedda att
signalera information om produktens
driftsstatus. De är inte avsedda att
användas i andra produkter eller som
rumsbelysning i hemmet.
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Kassering
• Koppla loss produkten från eluttaget och

vattentillförseln.
• Klipp av elkabeln nära produkten och

kassera den.
• Ta bort luckspärren för att förhindra att

barn eller husdjur blir instängda i
trumman.

• Kassera produkten i enlighet med lokala
föreskrifter för avyttring från WEEE
(Waste Electrical and Electronic
Equipment).

Underhåll och rengöring

Tack vare periodisk rengöring kommer
din tvättmaskin att hålla längre.

Låt luckan och tvättmedelsbehållaren vara
lite öppna efter varje program för att luft ska
kunna cirkulera och få bort fuktigheten inuti
maskinen. Det förhindrar mögelbildning och
dålig lukt.

Om maskinen inte ska användas på länge:
stäng vattenkranen och dra ur nätsladden.

Preliminärt regelbundet rengöringsschema:

Avkalkning Två gånger per år

Underhållstvätt En gång i månaden

Rengör lucktätning‐
en

Varannan månad

Rengör trumman Varannan månad

Ta bort ludd inuti
trumman

Två gånger i måna‐
den1)

Rengör tvättmedels‐
facket

Varannan månad

Rengör tömnings‐
pumpens filter

Två gånger per år

Rengör tilloppss‐
langen och ventilfilt‐
ret

Två gånger per år

1) Läs kapitlet "Ludd i materialet".

Rengör tvättmedelsfackets låda och öppning
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Rengöring av tömningspumpen

180˚

1

2

Rengör tilloppsslangen och ventilfiltret

35° 45°

Miljöskydd

Återvinn material med symbolen .
Återvinn förpackningen genom att placera
den i lämpligt kärl. Bidra till att skydda vår
miljö och vår hälsa genom att återvinna
avfall från elektriska och elektroniska

produkter. Släng inte produkter märkta med
symbolen  med hushållsavfallet. Lämna in
produkten på närmaste återvinningsstation
eller kontakta kommunkontoret.

IKEA-GARANTI

Hur länge gäller IKEA:s garanti?

Den här garantin gäller i 5 år från det
ursprungliga inköpsdatumet av din produkt
på IKEA. Försäljningskvittot i original krävs
som bevis på köpet. Om serivearbete utförs
under garantin förlänger inte detta arbete
garantiperioden för produkten eller för de
nya delarna.

Vem utför service?

IKEAs serviceleverantör tillhandahåller
service genom dess egen organisation eller
genom auktoriserade servicepartners.

Vad täcks av denna garanti?

Garantin täcker fel hos produkten som
orsakats av bristfällig konstruktion eller
materialfel från det datum då produkten
köptes hos IKEA. Denna garanti gäller endast
användning av produkter för hushållsbruk.
Undantagen specificeras nedan i avsnittet
"Vad täcks inte av denna garanti?". Under
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garantiperioden skall kostnaderna täckas för
att åtgärda felet, t.ex. reparationer, delar,
arbete och resor, förutsatt att produkten är
tillgänglig för reparation utan speciella
utgifter och att felet är relaterat till bristfällig
konstruktion eller materialfel som täcks av
garantin. På dessa villkor är EUs riktlinjer (Nr.
99/44/EG) och respektive lokala
bestämmelser tillämpliga. Utbytta delar blir
IKEAs egendom.

Vad gör IKEA för att åtgärda problemet?

IKEAs auktoriserade serviceleverantör
kommer att undersöka produkten och
bestämma, efter eget gottfinnande,
huruvida problemet täcks av denna garanti.
Om problemet täcks av garantin kommer
IKEAs serviceleverantör, eller dess
auktoriserade servicepartner att, efter eget
gottfinnande, antingen reparera den defekta
produkten eller ersätta den med samma
eller en jämförbar produkt.

Vad täcks inte av denna garanti?

• Normalt slitage.
• Avsiktlig skada eller skada orsakad av

försumlighet, skada orsakad av
underlåtenhet att följa instruktioner för
användning, felaktig installation eller
genom anslutning till felaktig
nätspänning, skada orsakad av kemisk
eller elektrokemisk reaktion, rost,
korrosion eller vattenskada, inklusive
men ej begränsat till skada orsakad av för
mycket kalk i vattentillförseln eller skada
orsakad av onormala miljöförhållanden.

• Förbrukningsartiklar, inklusive batterier
och lampor.

• Icke-funktionella och dekorativa delar
som inte påverkar den normala
användningen av produkten, inklusive
repor och färgförändringar.

• Oavsiktlig skada orsakad av främmande
föremål eller substanser och rengöring
eller rensning av filter, tömningssystem
eller diskmedelsfack.

• Skador på följande delar: glaskeramik,
tillbehör, porslinsoch bestickskorgar,
tillopps- och tömningsslangar, tätningar,
lampor och lampglas, displayer, rattar,
höljen och delar av höljen, såvida inte

sådana skador kan bevisas ha orsakats av
produktionsfel.

• Fall där en servicetekniker vid besöket
inte hittar något fel.

• Reparationer som ej utförts av vår
auktoriserade serviceleverantör eller
annan auktoriserad servicepartner, eller
reparationer som utförts med annat än
originaldelar.

• Reparationer orsakade av felaktig
installation eller installation som inte
följer specifikationen.

• Användning av produkten i annat än
hushållsmiljö, dvs. professionell
användning.

• Transportskador. Om en kund själv
transporterar produkten till sin bostad,
eller till någon annan adress, ansvarar
inte IKEA för eventuella skador som
uppstår under transporten. Om
emellertid IKEA levererar produkten till
kundens leveransadress täcker garantin
eventuella skador som uppstår under
denna leverans.

• Kostnader för att utföra den initiala
installationen av IKEA-produkten. Om
emellertid en av IKEA:s
serviceleverantörer, eller dess
auktoriserade servicepartner, reparerar
eller byter ut produkten enligt villkoren i
denna garanti kommer
serviceleverantören, eller dess
auktoriserade servicepartner, att
installera den reparerade produkten eller,
vid behov, installera en utbytesprodukt.

Denna restriktion gäller inte ett felfritt
arbete som utförts av en kvalificerad
specialist som använt våra originaldelar för
att anpassa produkten enligt de tekniska
säkerhetsspecifikationerna i ett annat EU-
land.

Tillämpning av nationell lag

IKEA-garantin ger dig specifika lagliga
rättigheter som uppfyller eller utökar alla
lokala juridiska krav, vilka varierar från land
till land.

Garantins internationella giltighet
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För produkter som köps i ett EU-land och
förs till ett annat EU-land kommer service att
tillhandahållas inom ramen för
garantivillkoren som gäller i det nya landet.
En skyldighet att utföra service inom ramen
för garantin föreligger endast om:

• produkten uppfyller alla krav och är
installerad enligt de tekniska
specifikationerna som gäller i landet där
anspråket framställs,

• produkten uppfyller alla krav och är
installerad enligt
installationsanvisningarna och
säkerhetsinformationen i
bruksanvisningen.

Dedicerad Kundtjänst för IKEA:s
produkter:

Tveka inte att kontakta IKEA:s Kundtjänst för
att:

1. framställa ett anspråk under denna
garanti.

2. ställa frågor om installationen av IKEA-
produkten i en IKEA köksmöbel. Servicen
omfattar dock inte förklaringar /
beskrivningar som relaterar till:
• IKEAs övergripande köksinstallation,
• anslutningar till elnätet (om

produkten levereras utan nätkabel
och stickkontakt) eller till vatten- eller
gastillförsel eftersom dessa
anslutningar måste utföras av en
auktoriserad servicetekniker,

3. be om förklaring beträffande
bruksanvisningens innehåll och
specifikationerna för IKEA-produkten.

För att vi skall kunna hjälpa dig på bästa sätt,
ber vi dig noga läsa igenom
installationsanvisningarna och/eller
bruksanvisningen i denna handbok, innan
du kontaktar oss.

Hur når du oss om du behöver service?

Var god se den sista sidan i denna handbok
för en komplett lista över IKEA:s

auktoriserade kontakter och nationella
telefonnummer.

För att kunna ge dig en snabbare
service rekommenderar vi att du
använder det specifika
telefonnummer som listas i slutet
av denna handbok. Använd alltid
telefonnumret i den handbok
som avser produkten du behöver
ha hjälp med. Innan du ringer till
oss, ska du försäkra dig om att du
kan uppge IKEA:s artikelnummer
(8 siffror) och serienummer (8-
siffrig kod som finns på
märkskylten) på den apparat som
du behöver vår hjälp med.

SPARA FÖRSÄLJNINGSKVITTOT!
Försäljningskvitto är ditt bevis på
köpet och krävs för att garantin
skall gälla. Observera att
försäljningskvittot också anger
IKEA:s produktnamn och
artikelnummer (8-siffrig kod) för
varje produkt som du har köpt.

Behöver du extra hjälp?

För övriga frågor om dina produkter som
inte relaterar till vår dedicerade Kundtjänst,
kontakta Kundtjänst hos närmaste IKEA-
butik. Vi rekommenderar att du noga läser
igenom produktdokumentationen innan du
kontaktar oss.
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 Turvallisuustiedot

 Lue tämän laitteen mukana toimitetut ohjeet huolella
ennen laitteen asennuksen ja käytön aloittamista.
Valmistaja ei ota vastuuta henkilövahingoista tai vahingoista,
jotka aiheutuvat virheellisestä asennuksesta tai käytöstä.
Säilytä ohjeita aina varmassa ja helposti tavoitettavassa
paikassa tulevia käyttökertoja varten.

Lasten ja taitamattomien henkilöiden turvallisuus
VAROITUS!
Tukehtumis- tai henkilövamman tai pysyvän
vammautumisen vaara.

• 8-vuotiaat ja sitä vanhemmat lapset sekä henkilöt, joilla on
fyysisiä, aisteihin liittyviä tai henkisiä rajoitteita tai
puutteellinen kokemus tai tuntemus, voivat käyttää tätä
laitetta vain, jos heitä valvotaan tai ohjataan laitteen
turvallisessa käytössä ja jos he ymmärtävät käyttöön liittyvät
vaarat.

• Tuote on pidettävä 3–8-vuotiaiden lasten ja erittäin laajoista
ja monimutkaisista toiminnallisista rajoitteista kärsivien
henkilöiden ulottumattomissa, ellei heitä valvota jatkuvasti.

• Alle 3-vuotiaat lapset tulee pitää kaukana laitteesta, ellei
heitä valvota jatkuvasti.

• Lapsia on valvottava, etteivät he ryhdy leikkimään laitteella.
• Kaikki pakkaukset tulee pitää lasten ulottumattomissa ja

hävittää asianmukaisesti.
• Pidä pesuaineet lasten ulottumattomissa.
• Pidä lapset ja kotieläimet poissa laitteen luota silloin, kun

laitteen luukku on auki.
• Jos laitteessa on lapsilukko, sitä on käytettävä.
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• Lapset eivät saa puhdistaa laitetta tai suorittaa siihen
kohdistuvia käyttäjän huoltotoimenpiteitä ilman valvontaa.

Yleinen turvallisuus
• Tämä laite on tarkoitettu ainoastaan kotitaloustyyppisen,

konepesuun sopivan ja kuivattavan pyykin pesemiseen ja
kuivaamiseen.

• Älä käytä kuivaustoimintoa, jos tekstiileissä on tahroja
teollisista kemikaaleista.

• Tämä laite on tarkoitettu yhden kotitalouden käyttöön
sisätiloissa.

• Tätä laitetta voidaan käyttää toimistoissa, hotellihuoneissa,
aamiaismajoituspaikoissa, maatilamajoituspaikoissa ja
muissa saman tyyppisissä majoitustiloissa, joissa kyseinen
käyttö ei ylitä (keskimääräisiä) kotitalouskäytön tasoja.

• Älä muuta laitteen teknisiä ominaisuuksia.
• Älä asenna laitetta lukittavan oven, liukuoven tai

vastakkaiselle puolelle kiinnitetyn oven taakse, jossa laitteen
ovea ei voida avata kokonaan.

• Kytke verkkopistoke verkkopistorasiaan vasta asennuksen
lopuksi. Varmista, että verkkopistoke on ulottuvilla
asennuksen jälkeen.

• Pohjan tuuletusaukot eivät saa olla maton tai muun
lattiapäällysteen peitossa.

• VAROITUS: Laitteeseen ei saa liittää ulkoista kytkintä, kuten
ajastinta, eikä sitä saa liittää virtapiiriin, jonka sähkölaitos
säännöllisin väliajoin kytkee päälle/pois päältä.

• Varmista, että huoneen ilmanvaihto on hyvä. Muiden
kaasulla tai polttoaineilla toimivien laitteiden tai avotulien
kehittämät höyryt tai savu eivät saa päästä tilaan
ilmastointikanavien kautta.
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• Poistoilmaa ei saa ohjata hormiin, jota käytetään kaasulla tai
muilla polttoaineilla toimivien laitteiden höyryjen
poistamiseen.

• Tulovesipisteestä tulevan veden paineen tulee olla
poistotien liittimessä välillä 0,5 bar (0,05 MPa) ja 10 bar (1,0
MPa).

• Laitteen enimmäispyykkikuorma on 8 kg. Ohjelmien
enimmäistäyttömäärää ei saa ylittää (ks. kappale
“Ohjelmataulukko”).

• Laite tulee liittää vesijohtoverkkoliitäntään käyttämällä
tuotteen mukana toimitettuja tai muita valtuutetun
huoltopalvelun toimittamia uusia letkusarjoja.

• Vanhaa letkustoa ei saa käyttää.
• Jos virtajohto vaurioituu, sen saa vaihtaa vain valmistaja,

valtuutettu huoltoliike tai vastaava ammattitaitoinen
henkilö, jotta vältytään sähkövaaroilta.

• Pyyhi mahdollinen laitteen ympärille kerääntynyt nukka ja
muut materiaalijäämät pois.

• Tekstiilit, joissa on kasvis- tai mineraaliöljyä, asetonia,
alkoholia, petrolia, kerosiinia, tahranpoistoainetta, tärpättiä,
vahoja ja vahanpoistoaineita on pestävä erikseen käyttäen
runsaasti pesuainetta, ennen kuin ne voidaan kuivata
kuivaavassa pesukoneessa.

• Jos tekstiileissä on teollisten kemikaalien tahroja, niitä ei saa
pestä laitteessa.

• Älä kuivaa pesemättömiä tuotteita pesu-kuivauskoneessa.
• Kuivaavassa pesukoneessa ei saa kuivata vaahtokumista

valmistettuja tuotteita (lateksivaahto), suihkumyssyjä,
vettähylkiviä tekstiilejä, kumitettuja esineitä tai vaatteita eikä
vaahtokumilla täytettyjä tyynyjä.

• Noudata huuhteluaineiden ja vastaavien tuotteiden
käytössä aina tuotteen valmistajan ohjeita.
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• Poista pyykeistä kaikki mahdolliset sytytyslähteet, kuten
savukkeensytyttimet ja tulitikut.

• VAROITUS: Älä koskaan pysäytä kuivaavaa pesukonetta
ennen kuivausjakson päättymistä, ellet heti ota pyykkiä
rummusta ja levitä sitä kuivumaan, jotta kuumuus voi
haihtua.

• Kuivaavan pesukoneen ohjelman loppuvaihe suoritetaan
alhaisessa lämpötilassa (jäähdytysvaihe), jotta kaikki tekstiilit
jäähtyvät riittävästi niiden vaurioitumisen välttämiseksi.

• Älä käytä korkeapainevesisuihkuja ja/tai höyryä laitteen
puhdistamiseen.

• Puhdista laite kostealla liinalla. Käytä ainoastaan neutraaleja
pesuaineita. Älä käytä hankaavia tuotteita, hankaavia sieniä,
liuotteita tai metalliesineitä.

• Kytke laite pois päältä ja irrota pistoke pistorasiasta, ennen
kuin aloitat huoltotoimet.

Turvallisuusohjeet

Asennus

Asennuksessa on noudatettava
asiaankuuluvia paikallisia
määräyksiä.

• Noudata koneen mukana toimitettuja
asennusohjeita.

• Älä käytä laitetta ennen kuin se on
asennettu turvallisesti kalusteeseen.

• Älä asenna tai käytä laitetta tilassa, jossa
se voi altistua alle 0 °C lämpötilalle tai
sääolosuhteille.

• Laite tulee säilyttää pystyasennossa
siirtämisen aikana.

• Varmista riittävä ilmankierto laitteen ja
lattian välissä.

• Poista kaikki pakkausmateriaalit ja
kuljetuspultit.

• Varmista, että laitteen asennuspaikan
lattia on tasainen, vakaa, lämmönkestävä
ja puhdas.

• Säilytä kuljetuspultit varmassa paikassa.
Jos laitetta halutaan siirtää
tulevaisuudessa, kuljetuspultit tulee
asentaa takaisin rummun lukitsemiseksi
ja sisäisten vaurioiden välttämiseksi.

• Siirrä laitetta aina varoen, sillä se on
raskas. Käytä aina suojakäsineitä ja
suojaavia jalkineita.

• Vaurioitunutta laitetta ei saa asentaa tai
käyttää.

• Älä asenna laitetta paikkaan, jossa
laitteen luukkua ei voida avata kokonaan.

• Säädä jalkoja, jotta laitteen ja lattian väliin
jää riittävästi tilaa.

• Kun laite on asetettu lopulliseen
asennuspaikkaan, tarkista, että se on
oikein tasapainossa vesivaakaa käyttäen.
Säädä tarvittaessa laitteen säätöjalkoja.
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Sähköliitännät

VAROITUS! Tulipalo- ja
sähköiskuvaara.

• Laite on kytkettävä maadoitettuun
pistorasiaan.

• Kytke pistoke maadoitettuun
pistorasiaan.

• Älä käytä jakorasioita tai jatkojohtoja.
• Älä vedä virtajohdosta pistoketta

irrottaessasi. Vedä aina pistokkeesta.
• Älä koske virtajohtoon tai pistokkeeseen

märillä käsillä.

Vesiliitäntä
• Tuloveden lämpötila ei saa ylittää 25 °C.
• Älä vaurioita vesiletkuja.
• Ennen uusien putkien liittämistä, kun

putkia ei ole käytetty pitkään aikaan,
korjaustöiden jälkeen tai kun uusia
laitteita (vesimittarit, jne.) on asennettu,
anna veden virrata, kunnes se on
puhdasta ja kirkasta.

• Tarkista ensimmäisen käyttökerran
aikana ja sen jälkeen, ettei laitteessa ole
näkyviä merkkejä vesivuodoista.

• Älä käytä jatkoletkua, jos vedenottoletku
on liian lyhyt. Ota yhteyttä valtuutettuun
huoltoliikkeeseen vedenottoletkun
vaihtoa varten.

• Laitteen pakkauksestaan ottamisen
yhteydessä tyhjennysletkusta saattaa
tulla vettä. Tämä johtuu tehtaalla vedellä
suoritetuista laitetesteistä.

• Voit pidentää tyhjennysletkua siten, että
letkun pituus on enintään 400 cm. Ole
yhteydessä valtuutettuun
huoltokeskukseen muunlaisen
tyhjennysletkun ja jatkeen suhteen.

• Varmista, että vesihana on ulottuvilla
laitteen asennuksen jälkeen.

Käyttö

VAROITUS! Virheellinen käyttö voi
aiheuttaa henkilövahinkoja,
sähköiskuja, tulipaloja,
palovammoja tai laitteen
vaurioitumisen.

• Älä aseta helposti syttyviä tuotteita tai
helposti syttyvien aineiden kanssa
kosketuksissa olleita tuotteita laitteeseen,
laitteen päälle tai sen lähelle.

• Älä koske luukun lasiin pesuohjelman
ollessa käynnissä. Lasi voi olla kuuma.

• Älä kuivaa vaurioituneita (repeytyneitä,
rispaantuneita) tekstiilejä, joissa on
pehmusteita tai täytteitä.

• Jos pyykit on pesty tahranpoistoainetta
käyttäen, suorita ylimääräinen
huuhteluohjelma ennen kuivausohjelman
käynnistämistä.

• Varmista, että kaikki metalliosat on
poistettu pyykistä.

• Kuivaa vain tekstiilejä, jotka voidaan
kuivata laitteessa. Noudata tekstiilien
hoito-ohjemerkintöjä.

• Älä istu tai seiso laitteen avoimen luukun
päällä.

• Älä kuivata laitteessa vaatteita, joista
valuu vettä.

• Estä kuumat esineet joutumasta
kosketukseen laitteen muovisten osien
kanssa.

• Poista pesupallo (jos käytössä) ennen
kuivausohjelman käynnistämistä.

• Älä käytä pesupalloa, kun asetat
tauottoman ohjelman.

Huolto
• Laitteen korjaukseen liittyvissä asioissa

tulee ottaa yhteyttä valtuutettuun
huoltopalveluun. Ainoastaan alkuperäisiä
varaosia saa käyttää.

• Huomaa, että itse suoritetut tai muut kuin
ammattilaisen suorittamat korjaukset
voivat aiheuttaa vaaratilanteita ja
mitätöidä takuun.

• Seuraavat varaosat ovat saatavilla 10
vuoden ajan mallin tuotannon
lopettamisesta: moottori ja moottorin
harjat, moottorin ja rummun välinen
voimansiirto, pumput, iskunvaimentimet
ja jouset, pesurumpu, rummun ristikko ja
vastaavat kuulalaakerit, lämmittimet ja
lämpövastukset, mukaan lukien
lämpöpumput, putket ja vastaavat
laitteistot, kuten letkut, venttiilit,
suodattimet ja Aquastop-järjestelmät,
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piirilevyt, elektroniset näytöt,
painekytkimet, termostaatit ja anturit,
ohjelmistot ja laiteohjelmistot,
nollausohjelmisto mukaan lukien, luukku,
luukun saranat ja tiivisteet, muut
tiivisteet, luukun lukitus, muoviset
lisäosat (esim. pesuainelokerot). Huomaa,
että jotkin näistä varaosista ovat saatavilla
ainoastaan ammattilaiskorjaajille ja kaikki
varaosat eivät välttämättä koske kaikkia
malleja.

• Lisätietoa tämän tuotteen sisällä olevista
lampuista sekä erikseen myytävistä
varalampuista: Kyseiset lamput on
suunniteltu kestämään kodinkoneissa
vaativia fyysisiä olosuhteita (esim.
lämpötila, tärinä, kosteus) tai ne antavat

tietoa laitteen toimintatilasta. Niitä ei ole
tarkoitettu muihin käyttötarkoituksiin
eivätkä ne sovi huoneiden valaisemiseen.

Hävittäminen
• Irrota laite sähköverkosta ja

vedenjakelusta.
• Leikkaa virtajohto laitteen läheltä ja

hävitä se.
• Poista luukun lukitus, jotta lapset ja

eläimet eivät voisi jäädä kiinni rummun
sisälle.

• Hävitä laite paikallisten kotitalouksien
sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaiteromua (WEEE)
koskevien määräyksien mukaisesti.

Hoito ja puhdistus

Säännöllinen puhdistus auttaa
pidentämään laitteen käyttöikää.

Pidä luukkua ja pesuainelokeroa kunkin
pesuohjelman jälkeen hiukan raollaan
ilmankierron varmistamiseksi ja kosteuden
poistamiseksi laitteen sisältä, jotta
vältettäisiin homeen ja hajujen
muodostuminen.

Jos laitetta ei käytetä pitkään aikaan: sulje
vesihana ja irrota virtajohto pistorasiasta.

Viitteellinen säännöllinen
puhdistusaikataulu:

Kalkinpoisto Kahdesti vuodessa

Ylläpitopesu Kerran kuukaudessa

Luukun tiivisteen
puhdistaminen

Kahden kuukauden
välein

Rummun puhdista‐
minen

Kahden kuukauden
välein

Nukan poistaminen
rummusta

Kaksi kertaa kuukau‐
dessa1)

Pesuainelokeron
puhdistus

Kahden kuukauden
välein

Tyhjennyspumpun
sihdin puhdistami‐
nen

Kahdesti vuodessa

Tuloletkun ja venttii‐
lisihdin puhdistus

Kahdesti vuodessa

1) Katso luku ''Tekstiilien nukka''.
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Pesuainelokeron ja lokeron syvennyksen puhdistaminen

Tyhjennyspumpun puhdistus

180˚

1

2

Tuloletkun ja venttiilisihdin puhdistus

35° 45°

Ympäristönsuojelu

Kierrätä materiaalit, jotka on merkitty
merkillä . Kierrätä pakkaus laittamalla se
asianmukaiseen kierrätysastiaan. Suojele
ympäristöä ja ihmisten terveyttä
kierrättämällä sähkö- ja elektroniikkaromut.
Älä hävitä merkillä  merkittyjä

kodinkoneita kotitalousjätteen mukana.
Palauta tuote paikalliseen
kierrätyskeskukseen tai ota yhteyttä
paikalliseen viranomaiseen.
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IKEA-TAKUU

Kuinka kauan IKEA-takuu on voimassa?

Tämä takuu on voimassa 5 vuotta IKEA-
myymälästä hankitun laitteen alkuperäisestä
ostopäivämäärästä lähtien. Alkuperäinen
ostokuitti vaaditaan ostotodistukseksi. Jos
takuuaikana tehdään huoltotöitä, laitteen
takuuaika ei pitene sen vuoksi.

Huoltotöiden suorittaja

IKEA:n palveluntarjoaja tarjoaa huollon
omien huoltoliikkeidensä tai valtuutettujen
huoltoliikkeiden verkoston kautta.

Takuun kattavuus

Takuu kattaa laitteessa esiintyvät viat, jotka
ovat aiheutuneet valmistus- tai
materiaalivirheistä IKEA:sta ostopäivän
jälkeen. Tämä takuu koskee vain
kotitalouskäyttöä. Poikkeukset on määritetty
kohdassa Takuun piiriin kuulumattomat
asiat. Takuuaikana vian korjaamisesta
aiheutuvat kustannukset, esim. korjaukset,
varaosat, työ ja matkakulut, kuuluvat takuun
piiriin sillä ehdolla, että laite on korjattavissa
ilman erityiskuluja ja että vika liittyy
takuunalaiseen valmistus- tai
materiaalivirheeseen. Euroopan yhteisön
direktiivi (nro 99/44/EY) ja vastaavat
maakohtaiset määräykset ovat voimassa
näiden ehtojen mukaisesti. Vaihdetut osat
siirtyvät IKEA:n omistukseen.

Ongelman korjaaminen IKEA:n taholta

IKEA:n nimeämä palveluntarjoaja tarkastaa
tuotteen ja määrittää omaan harkintaansa
perustuen, onko tuote tämän takuun
alainen. Jos se katsotaan takuun alaiseksi,
IKEA:n palveluntarjoaja tai valtuutettu
huoltoliike oman harkintaansa perustuen
joko korjaa viallisen tuotteen tai vaihtaa sen
samanlaiseen tai vastaavaan tuotteeseen.

Takuun piiriin kuulumattomat asiat

• Normaali kuluminen.
• Tahalliset tai laiminlyönnin aiheuttamat

vahingot, käyttöohjeiden noudattamisen
laiminlyönnin aiheuttamat vahingot,

virheellinen asennus tai kytkentä väärään
jännitteeseen, kemiallisen tai
sähkökemiallisen reaktion aiheuttamat
vahingot, ruostuminen, syöpyminen tai
vesivahingot mukaan lukien näihin
rajoittumatta vesijohtoverkon liian suuri
kalkkipitoisuus, epätavallisten
ympäristöolosuhteiden aiheuttamat
vahingot.

• Kulutusosat mukaan lukien paristot ja
lamput.

• Ei toiminnalliset ja koristeosat, jotka eivät
vaikuta laitteen normaaliin käyttöön,
mukaan lukien naarmut ja mahdolliset
värimuutokset.

• Vierasesineiden tai aineiden aiheuttamat
vahingossa syntyneet vauriot ja sihtien,
vedenpoistojärjestelmien tai
pesuainelokeroiden puhdistuksen
yhteydessä syntyneet vahingot.

• Seuraavien osien vaurioituminen:
keraaminen lasipinta, lisävarusteet, astia-
ja ruokailuvälinekorit, syöttö- ja
poistoputket, tiivisteet, lamput ja lampun
suojukset, näytöt, kytkimet, kotelot ja
koteloiden osat, ellei näitä vahinkoja
voida osoittaa valmistusvirheiden
aiheuttamiksi.

• Tapaukset, joissa vikaa ei löydy
huoltohenkilön käynnin aikana.

• Korjaukset, joita eivät ole suorittaneet
nimeämämme palvelutarjoajat ja/tai
valtuutettu huoltoliike, tai jos on käytetty
muita kuin alkuperäisiä varaosia.

• Virheellisen tai määräysten vastaisen
asennuksen aiheuttamat korjaukset.

• Laitteen käyttö muussa kuin
kotitalousympäristössä, ts.
ammattikäytössä.

• Kuljetusvahingot. Jos asiakas kuljettaa
tuotteen kotiinsa tai muuhun
osoitteeseen, IKEA ei ole vastuussa
mahdollisista kuljetuksen aikana
syntyneistä vahingoista. Jos taas IKEA
toimittaa tuotteen asiakkaan
toimitusosoitteeseen, toimituksen aikana
syntyneet vahingot sisältyvät takuuseen.
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• IKEA-kodinkoneen ensiasennuksen
kustannukset. Jos IKEA:n palveluntarjoaja
tai valtuutettu huoltoliike korjaa tai
korvaa kodinkoneen tämän takuun
ehtojen alaisuudessa, palveluntarjoaja tai
valtuutettu huoltoliike asentaa
tarvittaessa korjatun kodinkoneen
uudelleen tai asentaa korvaavan laitteen.

Tämä rajoitus ei koske ammattitaitoisen
asiantuntijan suorittamaa virheetöntä työtä,
jossa on käytetty alkuperäisiä varaosia,
laitteen sopeuttamiseksi toisen EU-maan
teknisten turvallisuusmääräysten
mukaiseksi.

Maakohtaisen lainsäädännön
soveltaminen

IKEA:n takuu antaa Sinulle tiettyjä laillisia
oikeuksia, jotka kattavat tai ylittävät kaikki
maakohtaisesti vaihtelevan paikallisen
lainsäädännön vaatimukset. Se ei rajoita
mitenkään Kuluttajasuojalaissa määritettyjä
oikeuksia.

Kelpoisuusalue

Palvelut laitteille, jotka on hankittu EU-
maassa ja siirretty toiseen EU-maahan,
tuotetaan uuden maan normaalien
takuuehtojen mukaisesti. Palvelun
suoritusvelvollisuus takuun rajoissa on
olemassa vain, jos:

• laite vastaa sen maan teknisiä
vaatimuksia, jossa takuuvaatimus
tehdään, ja on asennettu näiden
vaatimusten mukaisesti.

• laite vastaa asennusohjeita ja
käyttöohjeen turvallisuusohjeita ja on
asennettu niiden mukaisesti.

IKEA-laitteiden myynninjälkeinen palvelu:

Pyydämme ottamaan yhteyttä IKEA:n
myynninjälkeiseen palveluun osoitteeseen:

1. tämän takuun alaisen
korvausvaatimuksen tekeminen,

2. IKEA-keittiökalusteisiin tarkoitetun IKEA-
laitteen asennukseen liittyvien
selventävien tietojen pyytäminen. Huolto
ei anna seuraaviin liittyviä selventäviä
tietoja:
• IKEA-keittiön yleinen asennus,

• sähköliitäntä (mikäli laitteen mukana
toimitetaan pistoke ja virtajohto),
vesi- ja kaasuliitännät, sillä nämä on
annettava valtuutetun huoltoteknikon
tehtäväksi.

3. IKEA-laitteen käyttöohjeiden sisältöön ja
teknisiin tietoihin liittyvien selvennysten
pyytäminen.

Varmistaaksesi, että voimme palvella Sinua
parhaalla mahdollisella tavalla, lue
huolellisesti tämän oppaan sisältämät
asennusohjeet ja/tai käyttöohjeet, ennen
kuin otat yhteyttä meihin.

Yhteydenotot palvelua tarvittaessa

Tämän oppaan viimeisellä sivulla on
täydellinen luettelo IKEA:n nimeämistä
yhteyshenkilöistä sekä heidän
puhelinnumeronsa.

Jotta voimme palvella Sinua
mahdollisimman nopeasti,
pyydämme soittamaan tämän
oppaan lopussa mainittuun
puhelinnumeroon. Ilmoita aina
tässä oppaassa mainittu asiaasi
koskevan laitteen numero.
Varmista ennen kuin soitat meille,
että sinulla on laitteen, jota varten
tarvitset apuamme, IKEA-
tuotenumero (8-numeroinen
koodi) ja sarjanumero
(arvokilvessä oleva 8-numeroinen
koodi).

SÄILYTÄ OSTOKUITTI!
Ostokuitti on ostotodistus, ja se
vaaditaan takuuta varten.
Huomaa, että kuitissa on mainittu
myös IKEA-tuotteen nimi ja
numero (8-numeroinen koodi)
jokaisesta ostamastasi laitteesta.

Lisäavun tarve

Jos sinulla on muita kuin kodinkoneiden
myynninjälkeiseen palveluun liittyviä
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kysymyksiä, ota yhteys lähimmän IKEA-
myymälän puhelintukipalveluun.
Suosittelemme, että luet kodinkoneen
käyttöohjeen huolellisesti, ennen kuin otat
meihin yhteyttä.
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 Sikkerhetsinformasjon

 Les de vedlagte instruksjonene nøye før du starter
installasjon og bruk av dette produktet.
Produsenten er ikke ansvarlig for personskader eller andre
skader som følge av feilaktig montering eller bruk.
Instruksjonene må alltid oppbevares på et trygt og tilgjengelig
sted for fremtidig behov.

Sikkerhet for barn og utsatte mennesker
ADVARSEL!
Fare for kvelning, skade og permanent uførhet.

• Dette produktet kan brukes av barn fra 8 år og oppover og
personer med reduserte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale
evner eller manglende erfaring og kunnskap, dersom de får
tilsyn eller instruksjoner om bruken av produktet på en
sikker måte, og forstår farene som er involvert.

• Barn mellom 3 og 8 år og personer med svært omfattende
og komplekse funksjonsnedsettelser må holdes på avstand
fra produktet med mindre de er under tilsyn til enhver tid.

• Barn yngre enn 3 år må holdes på avstand fra produktet
med mindre de er under tilsyn til enhver tid.

• Barn bør være under oppsyn for å sikre at de ikke leker med
apparatet.

• Oppbevar all emballasje utilgjengelig for barn og kast den
på riktig måte.

• Oppbevar vaskemidler utilgjengelig for barn.
• Hold barn og kjæledyr borte fra produktet når døren er

åpen.
• Hvis produktet har en barnesikring, bør den aktiveres.
• Rengjøring og vedlikehold av produktet skal ikke utføres av

barn.
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Generell sikkerhet
• Dette produktet er kun for vasking og tørking av

maskinvaskbar og tørkbar klesvask av husholdningstypen.
• Ikke bruk tørkefunksjonen hvis tøyet er skittent fra

industrielle kjemikalier.
• Dette produktet er beregnet for bruk innendørs i

husholdninger.
• Dette produktet kan brukes på kontorer, hotellrom, rom for

bed & breakfast, gårdsgjestehus og andre lignende steder
hvor slik bruk ikke overstiger (gjennomsnittlig) bruksnivåer
for husholdninger.

• Produktets spesifikasjoner må ikke endres.
• Ikke monter apparatet bak en låsbar dør, en skyvedør eller

en dør med et hengsel på motsatt side, som forhindrer at
døren til apparatet ikke kan åpnes helt.

• Ikke sett støpselet i stikkontakten før monteringen er
fullført. Kontroller at støpselet er tilgjengelig etter
monteringen.

• Ventilasjonsåpningen på basen må ikke blokkeres av et
teppe, matte eller andre gulvbelegg.

• ADVARSEL: Apparatet må ikke tilføres strøm gjennom en
ekstern bryterenhet, for eksempel en tidsbryter, eller koples
til en krets som regelmessig slås av og på av en annen
elektrisk enhet.

• Påse at det er god luftventilasjon der produktet er installert
for å unngå at uønskede gasser fra eventuelle produkter
som drives med brennbart drivstoff, deriblant åpen ild, ikke
blir blandet med luften i produktet.

• Avtrekksluft må ikke slippes ut i en røykkanal som brukes til
avtrekksluft fra produkter som brenner gass eller annet
brensel.
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• Driftsvanntrykket ved inngangspunktet for vannet fra
uttakstilkoblingen må være mellom 0,5 bar (0,05 MPa) og 10
bar (1,0 MPa).

• Maksimal tøymengde er 8 kg. Ikke overskrid den maksimale
tøymengden for hvert program (se kapittelet
«Programmer»).

• Apparatet skal kobles til vannforsyningen med det nye
medfølgende slangesettet eller andre nye slangesett fra et
autorisert servicesenter.

• Gamle slangesett må ikke brukes på nytt.
• Om stikkontakten er skadet må den erstattes av

produsenten, et autorisert servicesenter eller tilsvarende
kvalifiserte personer for å unngå at den kan utgjøre en
elektrisk fare.

• Tørk alltid av lo eller annet rusk som har samlet seg rundt
apparatet.

• Artikler som har blitt tilsølt med stoff som matolje eller
mineralolje, aceton, alkohol, bensin, parafin, flekkfjernere,
terpentin, voks og voksfjerner skal vaskes separat i varmt
vann med en ekstra mengde vaskemiddel før de tørkes i
vask/tørk maskinen.

• Ikke bruk apparatet hvis plaggene har blitt sølt til med
industrikjemikalier.

• Ikke tørk uvaskede plagg i vask-tørk-søylen.
• Artikler som skumgummi (lateks), dusjhetter, vanntette

tekstiler, gummiforede artikler, klær med skulderputer av
skumgummi eller hodeputer av skumgummi skal ikke tørkes
i vask/tørk maskinen.

• Tøymykner og lignende produkter skal kun brukes som
spesifisert i bruksanvisningen fra produsenten.

• Fjern alle gjenstander fra ting som kan antennes, slik som
lightere eller fyrstikker.
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• ADVARSEL: Stopp aldri vask/tørk maskinen før den er på
slutten av tørkeprogrammet, unntatt om alle plaggene
fjernes raskt og legges utover slik at restvarmen forsvinner.

• Den siste delen av et vask-tørk-syklusen gjennomføres uten
varme (nedkjølingsfase) for at plaggene skal bli liggende ved
en temperatur som gjør at de ikke blir ødelagt.

• Ikke bruk høytrykksspyler og/eller damp til å rengjøre
apparatet.

• Rengjør apparatet med en fuktet klut. Bruk kun nøytralt
vaskemiddel. Du må aldri bruke skurende oppvaskmidler,
skuresvamper, løsemidler eller metallgjenstander.

• Slå av apparatet og trekk støpselet ut av stikkontakten før
det utføres noe vedlikehold.

Sikkerhetsanvisninger

Montering

Installasjonen skal være i
overensstemmelse med nasjonale
forskrifter.

• Følg installasjonsanvisningene som følger
med produktet.

• Bruk ikke apparatet før du installerer det i
en innebygget enhet med hensyn til
sikkerhet.

• Ikke monter eller bruk produktet hvor
temperaturen er under 0 °C eller hvor det
kan bli utsatt for vær.

• Sørg for at produktet alltid er vertikalt
under transport.

• Sørg for at det er luftsirkulasjon mellom
produktet og gulvet.

• Fjern emballasjen og transportboltene.
• Sørg for at gulvet der produktet monteres

er flatt, stabilt, varmebestandig og rent.
• Ta vare på transportboltene. Dersom

produktet skal flyttes i fremtiden, må det
festes igjen slik at trommelen er låst og
ikke blir skadet.

• Vær alltid forsiktig når du flytter
produktet. Det er tungt. Bruk alltid
vernebriller og lukket fottøy.

• Ikke monter eller bruk et skadet produkt.
• Ikke monter apparatet et sted hvor døren

til apparatet ikke kan åpnes helt.
• Juster føttene for å oppnå nødvendig

avstand mellom produktet og gulvet.
• Når produktet settes på plass må det

kontrolleres at det står i vater. Gjør det
ikke det, justeres føttene til det er i vater.

Elektrisk tilkobling

ADVARSEL! Fare for brann og
elektrisk støt.

• Produktet må være jordet.
• Bruk alltid en korrekt montert, jordet

stikkontakt.
• Ikke bruk grenuttak eller skjøteledninger.
• Ikke trekk i kabelen for å koble fra

produktet. Trekk alltid i selve støpselet.
• Ikke berør strømkabelen eller støpselet

med våte hender.
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Vanntilkobling
• Inntaksvannet skal ikke være varmere enn

25 °C.
• Ikke påfør skade på vannslangene.
• La vannet renne til det er rent og klart før

du kopler til nye rør eller rør som ikke er
blitt brukt på lengre tid, der
reparasjonsarbeid er blitt utført eller nye
enheter er blitt montert (vannmålere
osv.).

• Sørg for at det ikke er synlige
vannlekkasjer under og etter første gangs
bruk av apparatet.

• Ikke bruk en forlengingsslange dersom
inntaksslangene er for korte. Kontakt det
autoriserte servicesenteret for å erstatte
inntaksslangen.

• Når du pakker opp apparatet er du mulig
at du ser vann som renner fra
avløpsslangen. Dette kommer av
produkttesting av vann i fabrikken.

• Du kan forlenge avløpsslangen til maks
400 cm. Kontakt autorisert servicesenter
når det gjelder den andre avløpsslangen
og forlengelsen.

• Kontroller at det er tilgang til vannkranen
etter monteringen.

Bruk

ADVARSEL! Risiko for
personskade, elektrisk støt,
brannskader, eller skade på
produktet.

• Legg ikke brennbare produkter, eller
gjenstander som er fuktet med
brennbare produkter, inn i eller i
nærheten av apparatet.

• Ikke berør glasset i døren mens et
vaskeprogram er i gang. Glasset kan bli
varmt.

• Ikke tørk skadede enheter (raknet eller
revnet) som inneholder fyll.

• Dersom skittentøyet er vasket med
flekkfjerner, skal du ta en ekstra skylling
før du starter tørkeprogrammet.

• Pass på å fjerne alle metallgjenstander fra
tøyet.

• Tørk kun tekstiler som er egnet for å bli
tørket i apparatet. Følg
vaskeanvisningene på plaggets
vaskelapp.

• Ikke sitt eller stå på den åpne døren til
apparatet.

• Ikke tørk plagg som er dryppende våte i
produktet.

• Ikke la varme gjenstander komme i
kontakt med plastdelene på produktet.

• Fjern vaskeballen (hvis den er i bruk) før
du starter et tørkeprogram.

• Bruk ikke vaskeball når du bruker et
kontinuerlig program.

Tjenester
• Kontakt det autoriserte servicesenteret

for å reparere apparatet. Bruk kun
originale reservedeler.

• Vær oppmerksom på at reparasjon på
egen hånd eller ikke-profesjonell
reparasjon kan ha sikkerhetsmessige
konsekvenser og kan ugyldiggjøre
garantien.

• Følgende reservedeler er tilgjengelig i 10
år etter at modellen er blitt avviklet:
motor og motorbørster, overføring
mellom motor og trommel, pumper,
støtdempere og fjærer, vasketrommel,
trommelspindel og tilhørende kulelager,
oppvarming og varmeelementer,
inkludert varmepumper, rørledninger og
tilhørende utstyr inkludert slanger,
ventiler, filtre og akvastopper, trykte
kretskort, elektroniske skjermer,
trykkbrytere, termostater og sensorer,
programvare og fastvare inkludert
nullstillingsprogramvare, dør, dørhengsel
og tetninger, andre tetninger,
dørlåsesamling, perifere enheter av plast,
slik som vaskemiddeldispensere. Vær
oppmerksom på at noen av disse
reservedelene bare er tilgjengelige for
profesjonelle reparatører, og at ikke alle
reservedeler er relevante for alle
modeller.

• Angående lampen(e) i dette produktet og
reservedeler som selges separat: Disse
lampene er ment å motstå ekstreme
fysiske forhold i husholdningsprodukter,
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for eksempel temperatur, vibrasjon,
fuktighet, eller er ment å signalisere
informasjon om produktets driftsstatus.
De er ikke ment å brukes i andre
bruksområder og egner seg ikke til
rombelysning.

Avfallsbehandling
• Koble produktet fra strømmen og

vannforsyningen.

• Kutt av strømkabelen, lukk produktet og
kast den.

• Fjern dørlåsen for å forhindre at barn
eller dyr stenger seg inne i trommelen.

• Produkt skal avhendes i henhold til lokale
krav for avhending av avfall fra elektrisk
og elektronisk utstyr (EE-avfall).

Pleie og rengjøring

Periodisk rengjøring hjelper deg med å
utvide levetiden på produktet ditt.

Etter hver syklus, la døren og
oppvaskmiddelbeholderen for stå litt på
gløtt for å få luftsirkulasjon og tørke
fuktigheten i produktet: Dette vil forhindre
mugg og lukt.

Hvis produktet ikke brukes over lenger tid:
Steng vannkranen og trekk ut støpselet.

Veiledende periodisk rengjøringsplan:

Avkalking To ganger i året

Vedlikeholdsvask En gang i måneden

Rengjør dørpaknin‐
gen

Annenhver måned

Rengjør trommelen Annenhver måned

Fjern lo inni trom‐
melen

To ganger per må‐
ned1)

Rengjør vaskemid‐
delbeholderen

Annenhver måned

Rengjør avløpspum‐
pefilter

To ganger i året

Rengjør innløpsslan‐
gen og ventilfilteret

To ganger i året

1) Se kapittelet «Lo i tøyet».

Slik rengjører du vaskemiddelskuffen og hjørnene
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Rengjøring av tømmepumpen

180˚

1

2

Rengjøring av innløpsfilteret og filterventilen

35° 45°

Beskyttelse av miljøet

Resirkuler materialer som er merket med
symbolet . Legg emballasjen i riktige
beholdere for å resirkulere det. Bidrar til å
beskytte miljøet, menneskers helse og for å
resirkulere avfall av elektriske og
elektroniske produkter. Ikke kast produkter

som er merket med symbolet  sammen
med husholdningsavfallet. Produktet kan
leveres der hvor tilsvarende produkt selges
eller på miljøstasjonen i kommunen. Kontakt
kommunen for nærmere opplysninger.

IKEA EUROPA GARANTI

Hvor lenge er garantien fra IKEA gyldig?

Denne garantien er gyldig i 5 år fra
opprinnelig kjøpsdato for produktet fra IKEA.
Originalkvitteringen kreves som kjøpsbevis.
Dersom reparasjoner utføres i løpet av
garantitiden, forlenges ikke garantiperioden
for produktet.

Hvem utfører servicearbeidet?

Serviceleverandøren til IKEA vil utføre
servicearbeidet gjennom sin egen
serviceorganisasjon eller et autorisert
servicenettverk.

Hva dekker garantien?

Garantien dekker feil ved apparatet som
skyldes fabrikasjons- eller materialfeil fra
datoen det ble kjøpt hos IKEA. Garantien
gjelder bare for husholdningsbruk.
Garantiunntakene står oppført under
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overskriften ”Det som ikke dekkes av denne
garantien” I garantiperioden dekker
garantien kostnadene forbundet med å
reparere eventuelle feil, dvs. reparasjoner,
deler, arbeids- og reiseutgifter vil dekkes,
forutsatt at apparatet står tilgjengelig og kan
repareres uten ekstrautgifter og at feilen
skyldes fabrikasjons- eller materialfeil.
Europarådets direktiv (99/44/EG) og
relevante lokale forskrifter gjelder. Utskiftete
deler skal bli IKEA sin eidom.

Det IKEA ikke gjør for å utbedre
problemet.

IKEA sin utpekte serviceleverandør vil
undersøke produktet og bestemme etter
eget skjønn om det dekkes av denne
garantien. Dersom problemet er funnet å
være dekket av garantien, vil IKEA sin
serviceleverandør eller autorisert
servicepartner i sitt egent servicenettverk
etter eget skjønn, enten reparere det defekte
produktet eller erstatte det med det samme
eller et tilsvarende produkt.

Det som ikke dekkes av denne garantien

• Slitasje i forbindelse med bruk.
• Forsettelig eller uaktsom skade, skade

som følge av at bruksanvisningen ikke ble
fulgt, feil installering eller tilkobling til feil
spenning, kjemisk eller elektrokjemisk
reaksjonsskade, rust, korrodering eller
vannskade, inkludert, men ikke begrenset
til, skade som følge av for høyt
kalkinnhold i vannet, samt miljøskade.

• Forbruksdeler, inkludert batterier og
pærer/dioder.

• Dekorative deler eller deler som ikke
fungerer og som ikke har noen virkning
på bruken av apparatet, inkludert riper og
eventuelle fargeforskjeller.

• Tilfeldig skade påført av fremmede
legemer eller substanser og rengjøring
eller fjerning av blokkeringer fra filtre,
uttømmingssystem eller såpeskuffer.

• Eventuell skade på følgende deler:
keramikkglass, tilbehør, servise- og
bestikkurver, fylling og uttømmingsrør,
pakninger, lamper og lampedeksler,
skjermer, knotter, kabinett eller deler av

kabinett. Med mindre det ikke kan bevises
at slik skade skyldes fabrikasjonsfeil.

• Tilfeller det ikke kan påvises noen feil
under et besøk av en servicetekniker.

• Reparasjoner som ikke utføres av våre
tilsatte serviceleverandører og/eller en
autorisert og kontrahert servicepartner
eller dersom ikke-originaldeler er brukt.

• Reparasjoner som skyldes en installasjon
som er utført feil eller i strid med
spesifikasjonene.

• Apparatbruk i andre miljø enn
husholdningsmiljø, dvs. i et fagmessig
bruksområde.

• Skader oppstått under transport. Dersom
en kunde selv transporterer dette
produktet til sitt hjem eller til annen
adresse, er ikke IKEA ansvarlig for
eventuell skade som kan oppstå under
transporten. Dersom imidlertid IKEA
leverer dette produktet til kundens
leveringsadresse, vil eventuell skade som
kan oppstå under denne transporten
være dekket av denne garantien.

• Kostnad for utføring av første gangs
installasjon av et apparat fra IKEA. Hvis
imidlertid en serviceyter fra IKEA eller
dennes autoriserte servicepartner
reparerer eller erstatter apparatet i
samsvar med vilkårene i denne garantien,
vil serviceyteren eller hans autoriserte
servicepartner gjeninstallere det
reparerte apparatet eller installere det
erstattede apparatet, hvis nødvendig.

Disse restriksjonene gjelder ikke for arbeid
som utføres av en kvalifisert spesialist som
bruker våre originaldeler for å tilpasse
apparatet i samsvar med tekniske
sikkerhetsspesifikasjoner for et annet EU-
land.

Landenes lover gjelder på følgende vis

IKEA-garantien gir deg spesifikke rettigheter
som dekker, eller overgår, de lokale juridiske
krav som kan variere fra land til land.
Garantien vil på ingen måte gi dårligere
betingelser enn hva de lokale
forbrukerlovgivningen krever.

Gyldighetsområde
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Service på apparater som er kjøpt i ett EU-
land og brakt til et annet EU-land, vil utføres
innenfor rammen til garantibetingelsene
som gjelder i det nye landet. Plikten til å
utføre servicearbeid innenfor
garantirammen er bare tilstede dersom:

• apparatet samsvarer med, og er installert
i samsvar med de tekniske
spesifikasjonene som gjelder for landet
garantikravet er fremsatt,

• apparatet samsvarer med, og er installert
i samsvar med de monteringsanvisningen
og sikkerhetsinformasjonen i
bruksanvisningen.

Godkjent kundeservice for apparater fra
IKEA:

Ikke nøl med å ta kontakt med kundeservice
hos IKEA for å:

1. fremsette et krav under denne garantien,
2. be om forklaring på installasjonen av

IKEA-apparatet i dedikerte
kjøkkeninnredninger fra IKEA.
Serviceavdelingen kan ikke forklare:
• den generelle installasjonen av et

IKEA-kjøkken,
• tilkobling av elektrisitet (dersom

maskinen leveres uten kabel og
støpsel), vann eller gass da dette må
utføres av en autorisert
servicemontør,

3. be om forklaring av innhold og
spesifikasjoner i bruksanvisningen til
IKEA-apparatet.

For å forsikre deg om at vi kan hjelpe deg på
best mulig måte, må du lese
monteringsanvisningen og/eller -
anvisningene i brukerhåndboken før du
kontakter oss

Slik når du oss dersom du trenger service

På siste side av denne håndboken finner du
den komplette listen over kontakter som er
godkjent av IKEA samt deres nasjonale
telefonnumre.

For å oppnå raskere service,
anbefaler vi deg at du bruker der
spesifikke telefonnumrene som
står oppført bakerst i denne
håndboken. Referer alltid til
numrene oppført i heftet til det
aktuelle apparatet du trenger
hjelp for. Før du ringer oss ber vi
deg finne frem IKEA-
artikkelnummeret (8-sifret kode)
og serienummeret (8-sifret kode
som du finner på typeskiltet) til
produktet som du trenger hjelp
til.

TA VARE PÅ KVITTERINGEN!
Den er ditt kjøpsbevis og er
nødvendig for at garantien skal
gjelde. Merk deg at kvitteringen
også viser IKEA-apparatets navn
og nummer (8-sifret nummer) for
hvert apparat du har kjøpt.

Trenger du mer hjelp?

Hvis du har flere spørsmål som ikke gjelder
kundeservice for ditt apparat, kan du
kontakte callsenteret for den nærmeste
IKEA-butikken. Vi anbefaler at du leser
dokumentasjonen til apparatet grundig før
du kontakter oss.
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 Biztonsági információk

 A készülék üzembe helyezése és használata előtt
gondosan olvassa el a mellékelt útmutatót.
A gyártó nem vállal felelősséget a helytelen beszerelés vagy
használat miatt keletkezett sérülésekért és károkért. Az
útmutatót tartsa biztonságos és elérhető helyen, hogy
szükség esetén mindig a rendelkezésére álljon.

Gyermekek és kiszolgáltatott személyek
biztonsága

FIGYELMEZTETÉS!
Fulladás, sérülés vagy tartós rokkantság kockázata.

• Ezt a készüléket 8 év feletti gyermekek, csökkent fizikai,
érzékelési vagy szellemi képességekkel rendelkező felnőttek,
illetve megfelelő tudással vagy gyakorlattal nem rendelkező
személyek csak felügyelet mellett, vagy abban az esetben
használhatják, ha megfelelő oktatást kaptak a készülék
biztonságos használatára, és megértik az esetleges
veszélyeket.

• A 3 és 8 év közötti gyermekek, illetve a súlyos, komplex
fogyatékossággal élő személyek állandó felügyelet nélkül
nem tartózkodhatnak a készülék közelében.

• 3 évesnél fiatalabb gyermekek kizárólag folyamatos
felügyelet mellett tartózkodhatnak a készülék közelében.

• Gondoskodni kell a gyermekek felügyeletéről, hogy ne
játsszanak a készülékkel.

• Minden csomagolóanyagot tartson távol a gyermekektől, és
megfelelően ártalmatlanítsa.

• A mosószereket tartsa távol a gyermekektől.
• A gyermekeket és a háziállatokat tartsa távol a készüléktől,

amikor az ajtaja nyitva van.

MAGYAR 40

A teljes változat letöltéséhez látogasson el a www.ikea.com weboldalra



• Ha rendelkezik gyermekbiztonsági zárral a készülék, akkor
azt be kell kapcsolni.

• Gyermekek felügyelet nélkül nem végezhetnek tisztítási
vagy karbantartási tevékenységet a készüléken.

Általános biztonság
• Ez a készülék kizárólag háztartási típusú, mosógépben

mosható és szárítható ruhák mosására és szárítására
szolgál.

• Ne használja a szárító funkciót, ha a ruhanemű ipari vegyi
anyagokkal szennyeződött.

• Ezt a készüléket háztartási célú, beltérben történő
használatra tervezték.

• Ez a készülék használható irodákban, szállodai
vendégszobákban, panziókban, vendégházakban és más
hasonló szálláshelyeken, ahol a használat nem haladja meg
a háztartási használat (átlagos) szintjét.

• Ne változtassa meg a készülék műszaki jellemzőit.
• A készüléket ne helyezze üzembe zárható ajtó, tolóajtó vagy

olyan ajtó mögött, amelynél a készülékkel ellentétes oldalon
található a zsanér, és emiatt a készülék ajtaja nem nyitható
ki teljesen.

• Csak a telepítés befejezése után csatlakoztassa a hálózati
csatlakozódugót a hálózati csatlakozóaljzatba. Ügyeljen arra,
hogy a hálózati csatlakozódugó hozzáférhető legyen az
üzembe helyezés után.

• Ügyeljen arra, hogy a készülék alsó részén levő
szellőzőnyílást a készülék alatti szőnyeg, lábtörlő vagy egyéb
padlóburkoló tárgy ne zárja el.

• FIGYELEM: A készüléket tilos külső kapcsolóeszközzel,
például időzítővel ellátni, vagy olyan áramkörre kötni,
amelyet rendszeresen be- és kikapcsolnak.
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• Gondoskodjon a készüléknek helyt adó helyiség jó
szellőzéséről, hogy elkerülje a gázt vagy más
tüzelőanyagokat elégető készülékekből (beleértve a nyílt
tüzet is) származó füstgázok nem kívánt visszaáramlását.

• A készülékből kilépő levegőt ne vezesse olyan szellőzőbe,
mely gáz vagy egyéb anyag elégetéséből keletkező füstgáz
elvezetésére szolgál.

• Az üzemi víznyomás értékének a vízhálózat
készülékcsatlakozási pontjánál 0,5 bar (0,05 MPa) és 10 bar
(1 MPa) között kell lennie.

• A készülék maximális töltete 8 kg. Soha ne lépje túl a
programhoz tartozó megengedett legnagyobb töltetet (lásd
a „Programok” című fejezetet).

• A készülék vízhálózatra történő csatlakoztatásához használja
a mellékelt, új tömlőkészletet vagy a márkaszerviz által
biztosított egyéb új tömlőkészletet.

• A régi tömlőket tilos újra használni.
• Ha a hálózati kábel megsérül, azt a gyártónak vagy a

márkaszerviznek vagy más hasonlóan képzett személynek
kell kicserélnie, nehogy elektromos veszélyhelyzet álljon elő.

• Törölje le a készülék körül felhalmozódott szöszöket és
csomagolási törmeléket.

• Az olyan anyagokkal szennyezett ruhadarabokat, mint
növényi- vagy ásványolaj, aceton, alkohol, benzin, kerozin,
folteltávolítók, terpentin, viasz és viaszeltávolítók,
elkülönítve kell kimosni extra mennyiségű mosószer
használatával, mielőtt a mosó-szárítógépben szárítaná.

• Nem szabad olyan ruhadarabot szárítani, mely ipari
vegyszerrel szennyeződött.

• Ne szárítson mosatlan ruhadarabokat a mosó-
szárítógépben.

• Olyan darabokat, mint szivacs, (latexhab) zuhanysapkák,
vízálló textíliák, gumírozott darabok és ruhaneműk vagy
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szivacsdarabokkal kitömött párnák, tilos a mosó-
szárítógépben szárítani.

• A textilöblítőket vagy hasonló készítményeket az azokhoz
mellékelt gyártói utasításoknak megfelelően kell használni.

• Távolítsa el a ruhadarabokból az összes olyan tárgyat, mely
gyújtószikra forrása lehet, pl. öngyújtó vagy gyufa.

• FIGYELEM: Soha ne állítsa le a mosó-szárítógépet a szárítási
ciklus befejeződése előtt, hacsak nem tudja az összes
darabot gyorsan kiszedni és kiteregetni, hogy a maradékhő
eltávozzon.

• A mosó-szárító ciklus utolsó része fűtés nélkül történik
(hűtési ciklus), annak biztosítása érdekében, hogy a
ruhadarabok olyan hőmérsékletre kerüljenek, melyen nem
károsodnak.

• A készülék tisztításához ne használjon nagy nyomású
vízsugarat és/vagy gőzt.

• Tisztítsa meg a készüléket egy nedves kendővel. Csak
semleges tisztítószert használjon. Ne használjon súrolószert,
súrolószivacsot, oldószert vagy fém tárgyat.

• Bármilyen karbantartás előtt kapcsolja ki a készüléket, és
húzza ki a hálózati csatlakozódugót a csatlakozóaljzatból.

Biztonsági utasítások

Üzembe helyezés

Az üzembe helyezést az érvényes
helyi/országos előírásokkal
összhangban kell elvégezni.

• Tartsa be a készülékhez mellékelt üzembe
helyezési útmutatóban foglaltakat.

• Biztonsági okokból ne használja a
készüléket a bútorba való beépítés előtt.

• Ne helyezze üzembe a készüléket olyan
helyen, ahol a hőmérséklet 0 °C alá
süllyedhet, vagy ahol ki van téve az
időjárásnak.

• Mozgatáskor mindig tartsa a készüléket
függőleges helyzetben.

• Gondoskodjon arról, hogy keringeni
tudjon a levegő a készülék és a padló
között.

• Távolítsa el az összes csomagolást és a
szállítási rögzítőcsavarokat.

• A készülék üzemeltetésének helyén a
padló vízszintes, sík, stabil, hőálló és tiszta
legyen.

• A szállítási rögzítőcsavarokat tartsa
biztonságos helyen. Amennyiben a
készüléket a jövőben szállítani kell, ezeket
vissza kell szerelni, hogy a dob
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rögzítésével megakadályozzák a készülék
belsejének sérülését.

• A készülék nehéz, ezért legyen
körültekintő a mozgatásakor. Mindig
használjon munkavédelmi kesztyűt és
zárt lábbelit.

• Ne helyezzen üzembe, és ne is használjon
sérült készüléket.

• Ne helyezze üzembe a készüléket olyan
helyen, ahol az ajtaját nem lehet teljesen
kinyitni.

• Úgy állítsa be a lábakat, hogy a készülék
és a padló között rendelkezésre álljon a
szükséges hely.

• A készülék végleges elhelyezési
pozíciójában ellenőrizze a felület
megfelelő vízszintességét vízmértékkel.
Ha a felület nem teljesen vízszintes, a
lábak emelésével vagy süllyesztésével
biztosítsa a vízszintes helyzetet.

Elektromos csatlakoztatás

FIGYELMEZTETÉS! Tűz- és
áramütésveszély.

• A készüléket kötelező földelni.
• Mindig megfelelően felszerelt, áramütés

ellen védett aljzatot használjon.
• Ne használjon hálózati elosztókat és

hosszabbító kábeleket.
• A készülék csatlakozásának bontására,

soha ne a hálózati kábelnél fogva húzza ki
a csatlakozódugót. A kábelt mindig a
csatlakozódugónál fogva húzza ki.

• Nedves kézzel ne érintse meg a hálózati
kábelt és a csatlakozódugót.

Víz csatlakoztatása
• A belépő víz hőmérséklete nem

haladhatja meg a 25 °C-ot.
• Ügyeljen arra, hogy ne okozzon sérülést a

vízcsöveken.
• Mielőtt új vagy hosszabb idő óta nem

használt csövekhez csatlakoztatja javítás
vagy új eszköz (pl. vízóra stb.) felszerelése
után a készüléket, addig folyassa a vizet,
amíg az teljesen ki nem tisztul.

• A készülék első használata közben és után
ellenőrizze, hogy nem látható-e
vízszivárgás.

• Ne használjon hosszabbítótömlőt, ha túl
rövid a bemeneti tömlő. A befolyócső
cseréje érdekében forduljon a
márkaszervizhez.

• A készülék kicsomagolásakor
előfordulhat, hogy víz folyik a
kifolyócsőből. Ezt az okozza, hogy a
készüléket víz segítségével ellenőrzik a
gyárban.

• A kifolyótömlő maximum 400 cm-es
hosszig bővíthető. Forduljon a
márkaszervízhez a másik kifolyócsővel és
a hosszabbítással kapcsolatban.

• Ügyeljen arra, hogy a vízcsap könnyen
hozzáférhető legyen az üzembe helyezés
után.

Használat

FIGYELMEZTETÉS! Személyi
sérülés, áramütés, tűz, égési
sérülés vagy a készülék
károsodásának veszélye áll fenn.

• Ne tegyen gyúlékony anyagot vagy
gyúlékony anyaggal szennyezett tárgyat a
készülékbe, annak közelébe, illetve annak
tetejére.

• Ne érintse meg az ajtóüveget, amikor egy
program működik. Az üveg forró lehet.

• Ne szárítson olyan töltött vagy bélelt
darabokat, melyek külső huzatanyaga
megsérült (elszakadt vagy kirojtosodott).

• Ha a szennyes ruhaneműket
folteltávolítóval mosta ki, még egyszer le
kell futtatnia egy öblítőprogramot, mielőtt
elindítja a szárítási ciklust.

• Ellenőrizze, hogy minden fémtárgyat
eltávolított-e a ruhákból.

• Csak olyan ruhaneműt szárítson, melynek
gépi szárítása engedélyezett. Kövesse a
ruhanemű kezelési címkéjén feltüntetett
utasításokat.

• Ne üljön vagy álljon rá a készülék nyitott
ajtajára.

• Olyan ruhadarabot nem szabad a
készülékbe tenni, amelyből csöpög a víz.
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• Ügyeljen arra, hogy forró tárggyal ne
érjen a készülék műanyag részeihez.

• Amennyiben mosógolyót használt, a
szárítóprogram elindítása előtt távolítsa el
a készülékből.

• Ne használjon mosógolyót, ha non-stop
programot választ ki.

Szolgáltatások
• A készülék javítását bízza a

márkaszervizre. Mindig eredeti
cserealkatrészt használjon.

• Kérjük, ne feledje, hogy a házilagos vagy
nem szakértő által végzett javítás
biztonsági következményekkel járhat, és
érvénytelenítheti a jótállást.

• Az alábbi cserealkatrészek 10 évig lesznek
elérhetők a modell gyártásának
megszűnése után: motor és a motor
szénkeféi, erőátvitel a motor és a dob
között, szivattyúk, lökésgátlók és rugók,
mosódob, dobcsillag és a hozzá tartozó
golyóscsapágyak, fűtőberendezések és
fűtőelemek, beleértve a hőszivattyúkat,
csővezetékek és a kapcsolódó
szerelvények, beleértve a tömlőket,
szelepeket, szűrőket és
túlcsordulásgátlókat, nyomtatott
áramköri lapok, elektronikus kijelzők,
nyomáskapcsolók, termosztátok és
érzékelők, szoftver és firmware, beleértve
a szoftver visszaállítását, ajtó, ajtózsanér

és tömítések, egyéb tömítések, ajtózár
egység, műanyag kiszolgáló egységek,
mint például mosószeradagolók. Kérjük,
ne feledje, hogy ezen cserealkatrészek
némelyikét kizárólag szakértő szerelő
szerezheti be, és nem mindegyik alkatrész
társítható minden modellhez.

• A termékben található izzó(k)ra és a külön
kapható pótizzókra vonatkozó tudnivalók:
Ezek az izzók arra készültek, hogy
megfeleljenek a háztartási készülékekben
fennálló szélsőséges fizikai feltételeknek,
mint például hőmérséklet, rezgés, magas
páratartalom, illetve arra használatosak,
hogy jelezzék a készülék működési
állapotát. Nem alkalmasak egyéb
felhasználásra, valamint helyiségek
megvilágítására.

Ártalmatlanítás
• Bontsa a készülék elektromos- és

vízhálózati csatlakozását.
• A készülék közelében vágja át a hálózati

kábelt, és tegye a hulladékba.
• Szerelje le az ajtókilincset, hogy

megakadályozza gyermekek és kedvenc
állatok készülékdobban rekedését.

• A készüléket az elektromos és
elektronikus berendezésekre (WEEE)
vonatkozó helyi rendeleteknek
megfelelően tegye a hulladékba.

Ápolás és tisztítás

A rendszeres tisztítással
meghosszabbítható a készülék
élettartama.

Minden ciklus után hagyja nyitva az ajtót és a
mosószer-adagoló rekeszt, hogy a levegő
mozoghasson, és felszárítsa a készülék
belsejében a nedvességet: ez
megakadályozza a penész és a kellemetlen
szagok keletkezését.

Ha a készüléket hosszabb ideig nem
használja, zárja el a vízcsapot, és húzza ki a
hálózati dugaszt a konnektorból.

Rendszeres tisztítási ütemterv (tájékoztató):

Vízkőmentesítés Évente kétszer

Karbantartó mosás Havonta egyszer

Ajtótömítés tisztítá‐
sa

Kéthavonta

Dobtisztítás Kéthavonta

Szöszök eltávolítása
a dobból

Havonta kétszer1)
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Mosószer-adagoló
tisztítása

Kéthavonta

A vízleeresztő szivat‐
tyú szűrőjének tisztí‐
tása

Évente kétszer

A befolyócsőben és
a szelepben lévő
szűrő tisztítása

Évente kétszer

1) Olvassa el a „Szöszök a ruhaneműn” fejezetet.

A mosószer-adagoló fiók és a fiókmélyedések tisztítása

A leeresztő szivattyú tisztítása

180˚

1

2

A befolyócsőben és a szelepben lévő szűrő tisztítása

35° 45°
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Környezetvédelmi tudnivalók

A  következő jelzéssel ellátott anyagokat
hasznosítsa újra. Újrahasznosításhoz tegye a
megfelelő konténerekbe a csomagolást.
Járuljon hozzá környezetünk és egészségünk
védelméhez, és hasznosítsa újra az
elektromos és elektronikus hulladékot. A 

tiltó szimbólummal ellátott készüléket ne
dobja a háztartási hulladék közé. Juttassa el
a készüléket a helyi újrahasznosító telepre,
vagy lépjen kapcsolatba a hulladékkezelésért
felelős hivatallal.

IKEA GARANCIA

Meddig érvényes az IKEA garancia?

Az IKEA-ban vásárolt készülékére a vásárlás
napjától számított 5 év garanciát vállalunk. A
vásárlás bizonyítékaként az eredeti nyugta
szolgál. A garancia alapján végzett
szervizelés nem hosszabbítja meg a készülék
garanciális időszakát.

Ki végzi majd a szervizelést?

A szervizelést az IKEA szolgáltatója végzi
saját szervizelési tevékenységében vagy
hivatalos szervizpartneri hálózatában.

Mire vonatkozik a garancia?

A garancia az IKEA áruházban történt
vásárlás napjától kezdve vonatkozik a
készülék azon hibáira, amelyeket a hibás
gyártás vagy anyaghibák okoznak. A
garancia csak háztartási célú használat
esetén érvényes. A kivételek a "Mire nem
terjed ki a garancia?" cím alatt találhatók. A
garanciális időszak alatt a garancia kiterjed a
hiba megszüntetésével kapcsolatban
felmerülő költségekre (pl. javítás,
alkatrészek, munka és utazás), feltéve ha
javítás céljából speciális kiadások nélkül
hozzáférhető a készülék, valamint ha a hibát
a garancia által fedezett hibás gyártás vagy
anyaghibák okozták. Ezekre a feltételekre az
Európai Unió iránymutatásai (99/44/EK) és az
adott helyi jogszabályok tekintendők
irányadónak. A kicserélt alkatrészek az IKEA
tulajdonát képezik

Mit tesz az IKEA a probléma
megszüntetése érdekében?

Az IKEA által kijelölt szolgáltató megvizsgálja
a terméket és - saját belátása szerint -
eldönti, hogy vonatkozik-e a garancia a
problémára. Ha igen, akkor az IKEA
szolgáltatója vagy annak hivatalos
szervizpartnere - saját szerviztevékenységén
belül és a saját belátása szerint - megjavítja,
vagy egy ugyanolyan vagy hasonló termékre
kicseréli a meghibásodott terméket.

Mire nem terjed ki a garancia?

• Normál kopás és elhasználódás.
• Szándékosságból vagy hanyagságból

eredő károsodás, a használati útmutató
be nem tartása, a helytelen üzembe
helyezés vagy a nem megfelelő
feszültségre kapcsolás miatti károsodás, a
kémiai vagy elektrokémiai reakció miatti
károsodás, a rozsda, korrózió vagy víz
miatti károsodás, beleértve - korlátozás
nélkül - a vezetékes víz túlzott
kalciumtartalma miatti károsodást is,
valamint a normálistól eltérő környezeti
viszonyok miatti károsodás.

• Az elhasználódó alkatrészek, így az
elemek és izzók.

• A készülék normál használatát nem
befolyásoló funkció nélküli és díszítő
elemek, beleértve a karcolásokat és az
esetleges színeltéréseket is.

• Az idegen tárgyak vagy anyagok miatti,
valamint a szűrők, lefolyórendszerek vagy
szappanadagolók tisztítása vagy
eltömődésének megszüntetése miatti
véletlen károsodás.

• Az alábbi alkatrészek károsodása:
kerámiaüveg, tartozékok, cserépedény- és
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evőeszköz-kosarak, bevezető és elvezető
csövek, tömítések, izzók és
izzóburkolatok, védőrácsok, gombok,
készülékházak és készülékház-részek.
Hacsak ezekről a károsodásokról nem
bizonyítható be, hogy gyártási hibák
okozták őket.

• Azon esetek, amikor a helyszínre kiszálló
szakember nem talál hibát.

• Azon javítások, amelyeket nem a mi
szolgáltatónk és/vagy valamilyen
hivatalos szerződéses szervizpartner
végez el, illetve amikor nem eredeti
alkatrészek kerülnek felhasználásra.

• Azon javítások, amelyek a hibás vagy nem
a specifikáció szerint végzett üzembe
helyezés miatt szükségesek.

• A készülék nem háztartási célú
használata, tehát például professzionális
használat esetén.

• Szállítási károsodások. Ha az ügyfél
szállítja a terméket otthonába vagy egy
más címre, az IKEA nem felelős
semmilyen kárért, ami a szállítás közben
esetleg történik. Azonban ha az IKEA
kézbesíti a terméket az ügyfél szállítási
címére, akkor az ilyen szállítás alatt
keletkezett károkra a jelen jótállás
fedezetet nyújt.

• Az IKEA készülék eredeti üzembe
helyezésének költsége. Azonban az IKEA
egy szolgáltatója vagy annak hivatalos
szervizpartnere kijavítja vagy kicseréli a
készüléket a jelen jótállás feltételei
alapján, a szolgáltató vagy annak
hivatalos szervizpartnere fogja szükség
esetén újra üzembe helyezni a javított
készüléket, vagy üzembe helyezni a csere
készüléket.

Ez a korlátozás nem vonatkozik az olyan
hibátlan munkára, amelyet a mi eredeti
alkatrészeinket felhasználva azért végez egy
szakember, hogy a készüléket egy másik EU
tagállam műszaki biztonsági normáihoz
igazítsa.

Az adott ország törvényeinek hatálya

Az IKEA garancia konkrét jogokat biztosít
Önnek, de ezen kívül Önnek országtól

függően egyéb jogok is rendelkezésére
állhatnak.

Területi érvényesség

A valamelyik EU tagállamban vásárolt és
aztán egy másik EU tagállamba átvitt
készülékek esetén a szervizelés az új
országban érvényes garanciális feltételek
keretén belül történik. A garancia alapján
csak akkor áll fenn szervizelési kötelezettség,
ha:

• a készülék és annak üzembe helyezése
megfelel azon ország műszaki
specifikációjának, amelyben a garanciális
igényt támasztják;

• a készülék és annak üzembe helyezése
megfelel a szerelési útmutatóban és
felhasználói kézikönyv biztonsági
információiban foglaltaknak;

IKEA készülékekre szakosodott SZERVIZ

Kérjük, forduljon bizalommal az IKEA
vevőszolgálathoz:

1. a jelen garancia szerinti igényt kíván
bejelenteni;

2. felvilágosítást szeretne kérni az IKEA
készüléknek az IKEA konyhabútorba való
beépítését illetően. A szerviz nem szolgál
felvilágosítással:
• az IKEA konyha beszerelését,
• az elektromos csatlakoztatást (ha a

készüléket hálózati dugó és vezeték
nélkül szállítják), valamint a víz- és
gázbekötést illetően, mert ezeket
hivatalos szervizmérnöknek kell
elvégeznie.

3. felvilágosítást szeretne kérni az IKEA
készülék specifikációját és használati
útmutatójának tartalmát illetően.

Annak érdekében, hogy a lehető legjobb
segítséget kapja tőlünk, figyelmesen olvassa
át a jelen füzet szerelési útmutató és/vagy
felhasználói kézikönyv részét, mielőtt
hozzánk fordulna.

Elérhetőségünk szervizelési igény esetén
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Az IKEA által kijelölt kapcsolatok teljes listája
és azok telefonszámai a jelen kézikönyv
utolsó oldalán találhatók.

A gyorsabb szervizelés érdekében
azt javasoljuk, hogy a jelen
kézikönyv végén található
telefonszámokat használja.
Fontos, hogy mindig a
szervizelendő készülékhez tartozó
kézikönyvben található számokra
hivatkozzon. A felhívásunk előtt,
készítse elő azon készülék IKEA
cikkszámát (8 jegyű kód) és a
sorozatszámát (a típustáblán
található 8 jegyű szám), mely
esetében segítségre van
szüksége.

ŐRIZZE MEG A VÁSÁRLÁSI
NYUGTÁT!
Ez bizonyítja a vásárlást és ez kell
a garancia érvényesítéséhez is.
Hasznos tudnivaló, hogy a
vásárlási nyugtán is fel van
tüntetve az Ön által vásárolt
minden készülék IKEA neve és
cikkszáma (8 jegyű kód).

Egyéb segítségre van szüksége?

Ha bármilyen olyan kérdése van, amely nem
a készülékek szervizével kapcsolatos, kérjük,
forduljon a legközelebb IKEA áruház
vevőszolgálatához. Javasoljuk, hogy
figyelmesen olvassa át a készülékhez tartozó
dokumentációt, mielőtt hozzánk fordulna.
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 Informacje dotyczące bezpieczeństwa

 Przed rozpoczęciem instalacji i użytkowania tego
urządzenia należy dokładnie zapoznać się z dołączoną
instrukcją obsługi.
Producent nie odpowiada za obrażenia ciała ani szkody
spowodowane nieprawidłową instalacją lub eksploatacją
produktu. Należy zachować instrukcję obsługi w bezpiecznym i
łatwo dostępnym miejscu w celu wykorzystania w przyszłości.

Bezpieczeństwo dzieci i osób o ograniczonych
zdolnościach ruchowych

OSTRZEŻENIE!
Zagrożenie uduszeniem lub odniesieniem obrażeń
mogących skutkować trwałym kalectwem.

• Urządzenie mogą obsługiwać dzieci po ukończeniu ósmego
roku życia oraz osoby o ograniczonych zdolnościach
fizycznych, sensorycznych lub umysłowych, a także
nieposiadające odpowiedniej wiedzy lub doświadczenia, jeśli
będą one nadzorowane lub zostaną poinstruowane w
zakresie bezpiecznego korzystania z urządzenia i będą
świadome związanych z tym zagrożeń.

• Dzieci w wieku od 3 do 8 lat i osoby o znacznym stopniu
niepełnosprawności nie powinny zbliżać się urządzenia, jeśli
nie znajdują się pod stałym nadzorem.

• Dzieci poniżej 3 roku życia nie powinny zbliżać się do
urządzenia, jeśli nie znajdują się pod stałym nadzorem.

• Dzieci należy pilnować, aby nie bawiły się urządzeniem.
• Przechowywać opakowanie w miejscu niedostępnym dla

dzieci lub zutylizować je w odpowiedni sposób.
• Przechowywać detergenty poza zasięgiem dzieci.
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• Dzieci i zwierzęta domowe nie powinny zbliżać się do
urządzenia, gdy otworzone są jego drzwi.

• Jeśli urządzenie wyposażono w blokadę uruchomienia,
zaleca się jej włączenie.

• Dzieci nie powinny zajmować się czyszczeniem ani
konserwacją urządzenia bez odpowiedniego nadzoru.

Ogólne zasady bezpieczeństwa
• To urządzenie przeznaczone jest wyłącznie do prania

i suszenia odzieży domowej nadającej się do prania
i suszenia maszynowego.

• Nie używać funkcji suszarki, jeśli pranie zabrudzone jest
przemysłowymi środkami chemicznymi.

• Urządzenie przeznaczone jest do użytku domowego w
pomieszczeniach zamkniętych.

• Urządzenie można użytkować w biurach, pokojach
hotelowych, pokojach w pensjonatach, domach dla gości w
gospodarstwach rolnych i innych podobnych miejscach,
gdzie użytkowanie nie przekracza średniego poziomu
użytkowania w gospodarstwie domowym.

• Nie zmieniać parametrów technicznych urządzenia.
• Nie instalować urządzenia za zamykanymi lub

przesuwanymi drzwiami ani za drzwiami, których zawiasy są
umieszczone po przeciwnej stronie, co uniemożliwiłoby
całkowite otworzenie drzwi urządzenia.

• Podłączyć wtyczkę do gniazda elektrycznego dopiero po
zakończeniu instalacji. Należy zadbać o to, aby po
zakończeniu instalacji urządzenia wtyczka przewodu
zasilającego była łatwo dostępna.

• Wykładzina podłogowa, dywan lub mata podłogowa nie
mogą zasłaniać otworów wentylacyjnych w podstawie.

• OSTRZEŻENIE: Urządzenia nie wolno zasilać przez
zewnętrzny wyłącznik, np. programator czasowy, ani ze
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źródła zasilania często wyłączanego przez zakład
energetyczny.

• Upewnić się, że miejsce instalacji urządzenia jest
odpowiednio wietrzone, aby zapobiec cofaniu się do
pomieszczenia szkodliwych spalin z urządzeń zasilanych
opałem lub z kominka.

• Powietrza wylotowego nie wolno kierować do przewodu
kominowego służącego do odprowadzania spalin z urządzeń
spalających gaz lub inne paliwa.

• Ciśnienie robocze wody w punkcie podłączenia powinno
wynosić od 0,5 bara (0,05 MPa) do 10 barów (1,0 MPa).

• Maksymalny ciężar wsadu to 8 kg. Nie przekraczać
maksymalnego ładunku danego programu (patrz rozdział
„Programy”).

• Urządzenie powinno być podłączone do sieci wodociągowej
za pomocą dołączonego nowego zestawu węży lub innego
nowego zestawu węży dostarczonego przez autoryzowane
centrum serwisowe.

• Nie wolno ponownie używać starych węży.
• Jeśli przewód zasilający jest uszkodzony, musi go wymienić

producent, autoryzowane centrum serwisowe lub inna
wykwalifikowana osoba, aby zapobiec ryzyku porażenia
prądem.

• Usuwać włókna z tkanin i inne zanieczyszczenia
nagromadzone wokół urządzenia.

• Rzeczy zabrudzone substancjami, jak olej roślinny lub
mineralny, aceton, alkohol, ropa, nafta, odplamiacze,
terpentyna, wosk czy środki do usuwania wosku, należy
przed wysuszeniem w pralko-suszarce wyprać osobno w
gorącej wodzie ze zwiększoną ilością detergentu.

• Nie używać urządzenia do rzeczy zanieczyszczonych
przemysłowymi środkami chemicznymi.

• W pralko-suszarce nie wolno suszyć niewypranych rzeczy.
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• W pralko-suszarce nie wolno suszyć przedmiotów, jak
gumowa pianka (pianka lateksowa), czepki prysznicowe,
tkaniny nieprzemakalne, ubrania powlekane gumą i ubrania
lub poduszki z wkładką z pianki lateksowej.

• Płyny zmiękczające do tkanin i podobne produkty wolno
stosować wyłącznie zgodnie z zaleceniami ich producentów.

• Wyjąć wszystkie przedmioty mogące wywołać zapłon, takie
jak zapalniczki lub zapałki.

• OSTRZEŻENIE: Nie należy zatrzymywać pralko-suszarki przed
zakończeniem cyklu suszenia, jeśli nie można natychmiast
wyjąć z niej wszystkich rzeczy i rozłożyć ich w celu
rozproszenia ciepła.

• Ostatnia część cyklu pracy pralko-suszarki odbywa się bez
nagrzewania (cykl chłodzenia), aby rzeczy były schłodzone
do temperatury, która ich nie uszkodzi.

• Do czyszczenia urządzenia nie wolno używać wody pod
ciśnieniem ani pary wodnej.

• Urządzenie należy czyścić wilgotną szmatką. Stosować
wyłącznie obojętne detergenty. Nie używać produktów
ściernych, myjek do szorowania, rozpuszczalników ani
metalowych przedmiotów.

• Przed przystąpieniem do konserwacji należy wyłączyć
urządzenie i wyjąć wtyczkę przewodu zasilającego z gniazda.

Wskazówki dotyczące bezpieczeństwa

Instalacja

Urządzenie należy zainstalować
zgodnie z odpowiednimi
krajowymi przepisami.

• Należy postępować zgodnie z instrukcją
instalacji dołączoną do urządzenia.

• Ze względów bezpieczeństwa nie należy
uruchamiać urządzenia przed
zainstalowaniem go w zabudowie.

• Nie instalować ani nie korzystać z
urządzenia w miejscach, w których
temperatura może spaść poniżej 0°C lub
w których mogłoby być ono narażone na
działanie czynników atmosferycznych.

• Podczas przenoszenia urządzenia należy
zawsze je trzymać w położeniu pionowym.

• Zapewnić odpowiednią cyrkulację
powietrza pomiędzy urządzeniem i
podłogą.

• Usunąć wszystkie elementy opakowania i
blokady transportowe.
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• Podłoże, na którym będzie stało
urządzenie, musi być płaskie, stabilne,
odporne na działanie wysokiej
temperatury i czyste.

• Przechowywać blokady transportowe w
bezpiecznym miejscu. Jeśli w przyszłości
zajdzie potrzeba ponownego transportu
urządzenia, należy zamontować blokady
w celu unieruchomienia bębna, aby
zapobiec wewnętrznym uszkodzeniom.

• Zachować ostrożność podczas
przenoszenia urządzenia, ponieważ jest
ono ciężkie. Należy zawsze stosować
rękawice ochronne i mieć na stopach
pełne obuwie.

• Nie instalować ani nie używać
uszkodzonego urządzenia.

• Nie instalować urządzenia w miejscach
uniemożliwiających całkowite otworzenie
drzwi urządzenia.

• Wyregulować nóżki, aby zapewnić
odpowiednią przestrzeń między
urządzeniem a podłogą.

• Po ustawieniu urządzenia w docelowym
miejscu należy za pomocą poziomicy
sprawdzić, czy jest prawidłowo
wypoziomowane. W przeciwnym razie
należy odpowiednio wyregulować jego
nóżki.

Podłączenie do sieci elektrycznej

OSTRZEŻENIE! Zagrożenie
pożarem i porażeniem prądem
elektrycznym.

• Urządzenie musi być uziemione.
• Należy używać wyłącznie prawidłowo

zamontowanego gniazda elektrycznego z
uziemieniem.

• Nie stosować rozgałęźników ani
przedłużaczy.

• Odłączając urządzenie, nie należy ciągnąć
za przewód zasilający. Należy zawsze
ciągnąć za wtyczkę sieciową.

• Nie dotykać przewodu zasilającego ani
wtyczki mokrymi rękami.

Podłączenie do sieci wodociągowej
• Temperatura doprowadzanej wody nie

może przekraczać 25°C.
• Uważać, aby nie uszkodzić węży wodnych.
• Przed podłączeniem urządzenia do nowej

instalacji wodociągowej lub instalacji, z
której nie korzystano przez dłuższy czas
lub która była naprawiana lub do której
podłączono nowe urządzenia (liczniki
wody itp.), należy umożliwić wypływ wody,
aż będzie ona czysta.

• Podczas pierwszego użycia urządzenia i
bezpośrednio po nim należy upewnić się,
że nie ma widocznych wycieków wody.

• Jeśli wąż dopływowy jest za krótki, nie
stosować węży przedłużających. Należy
skontaktować się z autoryzowanym
punktem serwisowym, aby zamówić
dłuższy wąż dopływowy.

• Podczas rozpakowywania urządzenia z
węża spustowego może wypływać woda.
Są to pozostałości wody po testach
przeprowadzanych w fabryce.

• Wąż spustowy można przedłużyć
maksymalnie do 400 cm. Aby zamówić
drugi wąż spustowy i przedłużacz należy
skontaktować się z autoryzowanym
punktem serwisowym.

• Należy zadbać o to, aby po zainstalowaniu
urządzenia zawór wody był łatwo
dostępny.

Użytkowanie

OSTRZEŻENIE! Zagrożenie
odniesieniem obrażeń,
porażeniem prądem, pożarem lub
uszkodzeniem urządzenia.

• Nie umieszczać produktów łatwopalnych
ani przedmiotów nasączonych
łatwopalnymi produktami w pobliżu lub
na urządzeniu.

• Nie dotykać szyby drzwi podczas trwania
programu. Szyba może być gorąca.

• Nie wolno suszyć uszkodzonych rzeczy
(rozdartych, wystrzępionych itp.), w
których znajduje się wypełnienie.
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• Jeśli do prania dodano odplamiacz, przed
uruchomieniem cyklu suszenia należy
wykonać dodatkowe płukanie.

• Upewnić się, że w praniu nie ma żadnych
metalowych przedmiotów.

• Suszyć wyłącznie tkaniny nadające się do
suszenia w urządzeniu. Należy
przestrzegać zaleceń dotyczących
czyszczenia umieszczonych na metce.

• Nie siadać ani nie stawać na otworzonych
drzwiach urządzenia.

• Nie suszyć w urządzeniu mokrych ubrań.
• Nie dopuszczać do kontaktu gorących

przedmiotów z plastikowymi częściami
urządzenia.

• Wyjąć zasobnik na detergent (jeśli go
użyto) przed uruchomieniem programu
suszenia.

• Nie używać zasobnika z detergentem, gdy
ustawiany jest program ciągły.

Serwis
• Aby naprawić urządzenie, należy

skontaktować się z autoryzowanym
centrum serwisowym. Należy stosować
wyłącznie oryginalne części zamienne.

• Należy pamiętać, że samodzielna lub
nieprofesjonalna naprawa może mieć
wpływ na bezpieczeństwo oraz
spowodować utratę gwarancji.

• Następujące części zamienne będą
dostępne przez 10 lat po zakończeniu
produkcji modelu: silnik i szczotki silnika,
przeniesienie napędu między silnikiem a
bębnem, pompy, amortyzatory i sprężyny,
bęben piorący, krzyżak bębna i powiązane
łożyska kulkowe, grzałki i elementy
grzejne, w tym pompy ciepła, sztywne
przewody i powiązane elementy, w tym
węże, zawory, filtry i elementy układu
Aqua Stop, układy elektroniczne,

wyświetlacze elektroniczne, przełączniki
ciśnieniowe, termostaty i czujniki,
oprogramowanie i oprogramowanie
układowe, w tym oprogramowanie do
zerowania ustawień, drzwi, zawias
drzwiowy i uszczelki, inne uszczelki,
zespół blokady drzwi, elementy z
tworzywa, jak dozowniki detergentu.
Niektóre z tych części zamiennych będą
dostępne wyłącznie dla profesjonalnych
punktów serwisowych i nie wszystkie
części zamienne są odpowiednie do
wszystkich modeli.

• Informacja dotycząca oświetlenia w
urządzeniu i elementów oświetleniowych
sprzedawanych osobno jako części
zamienne: Zastosowane elementy
oświetleniowe są przystosowane do pracy
w wymagających warunkach fizycznych
(temperatura, drgania, wilgotność) w
urządzeniach domowych lub są
przeznaczone do sygnalizacji stanu
działania urządzenia. Nie są one
przeznaczone do innych zastosowań i nie
nadają się do oświetlania pomieszczeń
domowych.

Utylizacja
• Odłączyć urządzenie od źródła zasilania i

zamknąć dopływ wody.
• Odciąć przewód zasilający blisko

urządzenia i oddać do utylizacji.
• Wymontować zatrzask drzwi, aby

uniemożliwić zamknięcie się dziecka lub
zwierzęcia w bębnie.

• Utylizację urządzenia należy
przeprowadzić zgodnie miejscowymi
przepisami w zakresie utylizacji zużytego
sprzętu elektrycznego i elektronicznego
(WEEE).

Pielęgnacja i czyszczenie

Okresowe czyszczenie pomaga wydłużyć
żywotność urządzenia.

Po zakończeniu każdego cyklu należy
pozostawić drzwi i dozownik detergentu

lekko uchylone, aby umożliwić obieg
powietrza i odparowanie wilgoci z wnętrza
urządzenia – pozwoli to zapobiec rozwojowi
pleśni i wydobywaniu się nieprzyjemnego
zapachu.

POLSKI 55

Aby pobrać pełną wersję, zapraszamy na witrynę internetową www.ikea.com



W urządzeniu nie eksploatowanym przez
dłuższy czas: zamknąć zawór wody i odłączyć
urządzenie od zasilania.

Zalecany harmonogram okresowego
czyszczenia:

Odkamienianie Dwa razy do roku

Pranie konserwacyj‐
ne

Raz w miesiącu

Czyszczenie uszczel‐
ki drzwi

Co dwa miesiące

Czyszczenie bębna Co dwa miesiące

Usuwanie włókien
tkanin z bębna

Dwa razy w miesią‐
cu1)

Czyszczenie dozow‐
nika detergentu

Co dwa miesiące

Czyszczenie filtra po‐
mpy opróżniającej

Dwa razy do roku

Czyszczenie węża
dopływowego i filtra
w zaworze

Dwa razy do roku

1) Patrz rozdział „Włókna w praniu”.

Czyszczenie szuflady na detergenty oraz wnęki szuflady

Czyszczenie pompy opróżniającej

180˚

1

2
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Czyszczenie filtra wlotowego oraz filtra w zaworze

35° 45°

Ochrona środowiska

Materiały oznaczone symbolem  należy
poddać utylizacji. Opakowanie urządzenia
włożyć do odpowiedniego pojemnika w celu
przeprowadzenia recyklingu. Należy zadbać
o ponowne przetwarzanie odpadów
urządzeń elektrycznych i elektronicznych,
aby chronić środowisko naturalne oraz

ludzkie zdrowie. Nie wolno wyrzucać
urządzeń oznaczonych symbolem  razem
z odpadami domowymi. Należy zwrócić
produkt do miejscowego punktu ponownego
przetwarzania lub skontaktować się z
odpowiednimi władzami miejskimi.

GWARANCJA IKEA

Jaki jest okres ważności gwarancji w
sklepie IKEA?

Niniejsza gwarancja jest ważna przez 5 lat od
pierwotnej daty zakupu urządzenia w sklepie
IKEA. W celu potwierdzenia dowodu zakupu
należy przedłożyć oryginał rachunku. Jeśli w
ramach gwarancji przeprowadzane są prace
serwisowe, nie wydłuży to okresu ważności
gwarancji na dane urządzenie.

Kto wykonuje usługi serwisowe?

Serwis IKEA, wykonujący usługi gwarancyjne
za pośrednictwem sieci własnych punktów
lub sieci autoryzowanych partnerów
serwisowych.

Co obejmuje gwarancja?

Niniejsza gwarancja obejmuje usterki
spowodowane wadliwością konstrukcji lub
materiałów wykorzystanych do produkcji
urządzenia od dnia jego zakupu w sklepie
IKEA. Niniejsza gwarancja obejmuje

wyłącznie urządzenia używane w warunkach
gospodarstwa domowego. Wyjątki od
powyższej zasady określone są w rozdziale
zatytułowanym "Czego nie obejmuje
gwarancja?". W okresie gwarancji pokrywane
będą koszty usunięcia usterek, np. napraw,
wymiany części, robocizny oraz koszty
dojazdu, pod warunkiem dostępności
urządzenia dla potrzeb wykonania naprawy
bez konieczności ponoszenia szczególnych
kosztów o ile powstała usterka jest związana
z wadą konstrukcyjną lub materiałową
objętą gwarancją. Przy uwzględnieniu
powyższych warunków zastosowanie mają
przepisy UE (Dyrektywa 99/44/WE) oraz
odpowiednie przepisy prawa krajowego.
Części wymienione stają się własnością IKEA.

Jakie działania podejmuje IKEA w celu
rozwiązania problemu?

Wyznaczony przez IKEA serwis bada produkt
i rozstrzyga, według własnego uznania, czy
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jest on objęty niniejszą gwarancją. W razie
uznania, że produkt jest objęty gwarancją,
serwis IKEA lub autoryzowany partner
serwisowy decyduje, według własnego
uznania, czy naprawić wadliwy produkt czy
wymienić go na taki sam lub porównywalny
produkt. Ujawniona wada zostanie usunięta
nieodpłatnie w ciągu 14 dni od daty
zgłoszenia uszkodzenia do autoryzowanego
serwisu.

Czego nie obejmuje gwarancja?

• Zwykłego zużycia.
• Uszkodzenia umyślnego lub wynikającego

z niedbalstwa, uszkodzenia
spowodowanego nieprzestrzeganiem
instrukcji obsługi, nieprawidłową
instalacją lub podłączeniem do
niewłaściwego źródła napięcia,
uszkodzenia spowodowanego reakcją
chemiczną lub elektrochemiczną, rdzą,
korozją lub uszkodzeniem w wyniku
działania wody, w tym uszkodzenia
spowodowanego nadmiarem wapnia w
wodzie z instalacji wodociągowych oraz
uszkodzenia spowodowanego
anomaliami pogodowymi.

• Materiałów eksploatacyjnych, w tym
baterii i żarówek.

• Części niefunkcjonalnych i dekoracyjnych,
nie mających wpływu na normalne
użytkowanie urządzenia, w tym rys oraz
ewentualnych przebarwień.

• Przypadkowych uszkodzeń
spowodowanych przez obce ciała lub
substancje, czyszczenie lub przepychanie:
filtrów, systemów odprowadzania wody
lub szuflad na proszek.

• Uszkodzenia następujących części: części
ze szkła ceramicznego, akcesoriów,
koszyków na naczynia i sztućce, węży
doprowadzających wodę i spustowych,
uszczelek, żarówek oraz ich pokryw,
wyświetlaczy, pokręteł, obudów oraz
części obudów, chyba że można wykazać,
że uszkodzenia takie zostały
spowodowane wadami produkcyjnymi.

• Przypadków, w których nie stwierdzono
usterek w trakcie wizyty technika.

• Napraw niewykonanych przez
wyznaczony przez IKEA serwis lub
autoryzowanego partnera serwisowego
bądź przypadków niezastosowania części
oryginalnych.

• Napraw będących następstwem instalacji
wykonanych nieprawidłowo lub w sposób
niezgodny ze specyfikacją.

• Wykorzystania urządzenia w środowisku
innym niż domowe, tj. użytku
służbowego.

• Uszkodzenia w trakcie transportu. Jeśli
klient sam transportuje urządzenie do
domu lub pod inny adres, IKEA nie będzie
ponosić żadnej odpowiedzialności za
uszkodzenia, jakie mogą powstać podczas
transportu. Jednakże, jeśli IKEA dostarcza
urządzenie na adres klienta, niniejsza
gwarancja będzie obejmowała
ewentualne uszkodzenia urządzenia
powstałe podczas takiej dostawy.

• Koszt przeprowadzenia początkowej
instalacji urządzenia IKEA. Jednakże, jeśli
usługodawca reprezentujący IKEA lub
autoryzowany serwisant IKEA naprawią
lub wymienią urządzenie w ramach
niniejszej gwarancji, taki usługodawca lub
autoryzowany serwisant w razie potrzeby
ponownie zainstaluje naprawione lub
wymienione urządzenie.

Powyższe ograniczenia nie mają
zastosowania do pracy prawidłowo
wykonanej przez wykwalifikowanego
specjalistę, przy zastosowaniu oryginalnych
części IKEA, w celu dostosowania urządzenia
do wymagań bezpieczeństwa technicznego
obowiązujących w innym państwie
członkowskim UE.

Zastosowanie przepisów prawa krajowego

Udzielona przez IKEA gwarancja przyznaje
Państwu określone uprawnienia, które
obejmują bądź wykraczają poza wymogi
przepisów prawa krajowego w
poszczególnych państwach. Gwarancja ta nie
wyłącza, nie ogranicza ani nie zawiesza
uprawnień kupującego wynikających z tytułu
niezgodności towaru z umową.

Obszar obowiązywania
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Niniejsza gwarancja obowiązuje na
terytorium Polski. W przypadku urządzeń
zakupionych w jednym państwie
członkowskim UE i przewiezionych do innego
państwa członkowskiego UE, usługi
serwisowe świadczone będą na
standardowych warunkach gwarancyjnych
obowiązujących w nowym państwie.
Obowiązek świadczenia usług
gwarancyjnych powstaje wyłącznie wówczas
gdy:

• samo urządzenie oraz jego instalacja
odpowiadają wymogom technicznym
państwa, w którym zgłaszana jest
reklamacja w ramach gwarancji;

• samo urządzenie oraz jego instalacja
odpowiadają wymogom zawartym w
Instrukcji Montażu oraz informacji
dotyczących bezpieczeństwa w Instrukcji
Obsługi.

SERWIS urządzeń IKEA

Prosimy o kontakt z Serwisem IKEA w celu:

1. zgłoszenia reklamacji w ramach niniejszej
gwarancji;

2. uzyskania wyjaśnień dotyczących
instalacji urządzenia w zestawach
kuchennych IKEA. Serwis nie udziela
wyjaśnień dotyczących:
• ogólnej instalacji zestawów

kuchennych IKEA;
• podłączenia do instalacji

elektrycznych (jeżeli urządzenie nie
jest wyposażone w przewód i
wtyczkę), wodnych i gazowych, które
powinno być wykonane przez
autoryzowanego technika
serwisowego.

3. uzyskania wyjaśnień dotyczących treści
instrukcji obsługi lub specyfikacji
urządzenia IKEA.

Aby umożliwić nam świadczenie jak
najlepszych usług, przed skontaktowaniem
się z nami prosimy o uważne przeczytanie
Instrukcji Montażu lub Instrukcji Obsługi
zawartych w niniejszej broszurze.

Kontakt z IKEA w razie potrzeby
skorzystania z serwisu

Na ostatniej stronie niniejszej instrukcji
znajduje się pełna lista danych kontaktowych
IKEA wraz z numerami telefonów.

W celu przyspieszenia obsługi
serwisu zalecamy skorzystanie z
numerów telefonicznych
wymienionych na końcu
niniejszego dokumentu. Należy
zawsze korzystać z numerów
podanych w broszurze
przeznaczonej dla konkretnego
urządzenia. Zanim skontaktują się
Państwo z nami telefonicznie,
prosimy o przygotowanie numeru
produktu IKEA (8 cyfrowy kod) i
numeru seryjnego (8 cyfrowy kod
na tabliczce znamionowej)
urządzenia, dla którego
potrzebują Państwo pomocy.

PROSIMY O ZACHOWANIE
RACHUNKU!
Stanowi on dowód zakupu oraz
warunek skorzystania z gwarancji.
Na rachunku podana jest również
nazwa oraz numer aurtykułu
(ośmiocyfrowy kod) każdego
zakupionego przez Państwa
urządzenia.

Czy potrzebują Państwo dodatkowej
pomocy?

Wszelkie dalsze pytania niezwiązane z
serwisem Państwa urządzeń proszę kierować
do najbliższego telecentrum IKEA. Zalecamy
uważne przeczytanie dokumentacji
urządzenia przed skontaktowaniem się z
nami.
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 Ohutusteave

 Enne seadme paigaldamist ja kasutamist lugege
kaasasolev juhend tähelepanelikult läbi.
Tootja ei vastuta kehavigastuste ega varalise kahju eest, mis
on tingitud paigaldus- või kasutusnõuete eiramisest. Hoidke
kasutusjuhendit kindlas ja kättesaadavas kohas, et saaksite
seda vajadusel vaadata.

Laste ja haavatavate inimeste turvalisus
HOIATUS!
Lämbumise, vigastuse või püsiva kahjustuse oht!

• Vähemalt 8-aastased ja vanemad lapsed ning piiratud
füüsiliste, sensoorsete või vaimsete võimete või väheste
kogemuste ja teadmistega isikud tohivad seda seadet
kasutada järelevalve all või kui neid on õpetatud seadet
ohutul viisil kasutama ja mõistma kaasnevaid ohte.

• Lapsed vanuses 3 kuni 8 aastat ning raske või keerulise
puudega isikud tuleks hoida seadmest eemal, kui neil ei saa
pidevalt silma peal hoida.

• Alla 3-aastased lapsed tuleks seadmest eemal hoida, kui
täiskasvanu nende tegevust ei jälgi.

• Tuleb jälgida, et lapsed seadmega ei mängiks.
• Hoidke pakendimaterjal lastele kättesaamatus kohas ja

kõrvaldage see nõuetekohaselt.
• Hoidke pesuained lastele kättesaamatuna.
• Hoidke lapsed ja lemmikloomad seadmest eemal, kui selle

uks on lahti.
• Kui seadmel on olemas laste ohutusseade, tuleks see sisse

lülitada.
• Lapsed ei tohi ilma järelvalveta seadet puhastada ega

hooldustoiminguid läbi viia.
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Üldine ohutus
• See seade on ette nähtud ainult koduse masinpestava ja

masinkuivatatava pesu pesemiseks ja kuivatamiseks.
• Ärge kasutage kuivatusfunktsiooni, kui pesu on tööstuslike

kemikaalidega määrdunud.
• See seade on ettenähtud kasutamiseks kodumajapidamise

siseruumides.
• Seda seadet võib kasutada kontorites, hotellide

külalistetubades, hommikusöögiga külalistetubades,
talumajapidamistes ja muudes sarnastes majutusruumides,
kui selline kasutamine ei ületa (keskmist) kodumajapidamise
kasutuskoormusi.

• Ärge muutke seadme tehnilisi omadusi.
• Ärge paigutage seadet lukustatava ukse taha, liugukse taha

ega sellise ukse taha, mille hinged on seadme hingede
suhtes vastasküljel, sest nii ei pruugi uks täielikult avaneda.

• Ühendage toitepistik seinakontakti alles pärast seda, kui
paigaldamine on lõpetatud. Veenduge, et toitepistik on
ligipääsetav ka pärast paigaldamist.

• Põhjal olevaid ventilatsiooniavasid ei tohi vaipkatte, mati või
muu taolise materjaliga tõkestada.

• HOIATUS: Seadet ei tohi kasutada välise lülitusseadme
kaudu (nt taimer) ega ühendada vooluvõrku, mis
regulaarselt sisse ja välja lülitub.

• Jälgige, et paigaldatavas ruumis oleks tagatud korralik
ventilatsioon, mis takistaks sinna gaasi, muu kütuse või
lahtise leegi põlemise tagajärjel tekkivate ebasoovitatavate
gaaside imbumist.

• Väljastatavat õhku ei tohi suunata lõõri, mida kasutatakse
gaasi või teisi kütuseid põletavate seadmete heitgaaside
väljastamiseks.
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• Kasutatav veesurve veevarustuse ühenduskoha
sisenemispunktis peab olema vahemikus 0,5 bar (0,05 MPa)
kuni 10 bar (1,0 MPa).

• Seadme maksimaalne pesukogus on 8 kg. Ärge ületage
igale pesuprogrammile ette nähtud maksimumkogust (vt
jaotist „Programmid“).

• Seadme veevarustusega ühendamisel tuleb kasutada uusi
kaasasolevaid voolikukomplekte või volitatud
hoolduskeskusest saadud uusi voolikukomplekte.

• Vanu voolikukomplekte ei tohi kasutada.
• Kui toitejuhe on vigastatud, laske see elektriohutuse

tagamiseks välja vahetada tootja, selle volitatud
hoolduskeskuse või vastavat kvalifikatsiooni omava isiku
poolt.

• Pühkige ära pakendipraht, mis on seadme ümber
kogunenud.

• Esemed, mis on määrdunud toidu- või mineraalõli,
atsetooni, alkoholi, bensiini, petrooleumi, plekieemaldaja,
tärpentini, vaha või vahaeemaldajaga, tuleb enne
pesumasin-kuivatis kuivatamist suurema pesuainekogusega
eraldi puhtaks pesta.

• Ärge kasutage seadet, kui tegu on tööstuslike kemikaalidega
määrdunud riietega.

• Ärge kuivatage pesemata asju pesukuivatis.
• Vahtkummist (lateksvahust) esemeid, vannimütse,

veekindlaid riideesemeid, kummist või vahtkummist
detailidega esemeid või patju ei tohi pesumasin-kuivatis
kuivatada.

• Kangapehmendajaid või muid sarnaseid vahendeid tuleb
kasutada vastavalt tootja juhistele.

• Eemaldage riietelt kõik objektid, mis võivad olla
süttimisallikaks, näiteks välgumihklid või tikud.
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• HOIATUS: Ärge kunagi peatage pesumasin-kuivatit enne
kuivatustsükli lõppu; kui te seda teete, tuleb kiiresti kõik
riided välja võtta ja need kuumuse eemaldamiseks laiali
laotada.

• Pesumasin-kuivati viimane kuivatustsükli osa ei kasuta
kuumust (jahutustsükkel), tagamaks sellist temperatuuri,
mis hoiab ära esemete kahjustamise.

• Ärge kasutage seadme puhastamiseks kõrgsurve vee- ega
aurupihustit.

• Puhastage seadet niiske lapiga. Kasutage ainult neutraalseid
pesuaineid. Ärge kasutage abrasiivseid vahendeid,
küürimiskäsnu, lahusteid ega metallesemeid.

• Enne mistahes hooldust lülitage seade välja ja eemaldage
toitepistik pistikupesast.

Ohutusjuhised

Paigaldamine

Paigaldamisel tuleb järgida
kehtivaid kohalikke eeskirju.

• Järgige seadmega kaasasolevaid
paigaldusjuhiseid.

• Ohutuse tagamiseks ärge kasutage
seadet enne, kui see on köögimööblisse
paigaldatud.

• Ärge paigutage seadet kohta, kus
temperatuur jääb alla 0 °C või kohta, kus
see puutub kokku välisõhuga.

• Seadme liigutamisel tuleb seda alati
hoida vertikaalasendis.

• Veenduge, et seadme ja põranda vahel
oleks tagatud õhuringlus.

• Eemaldage pakend ja transpordipoldid.
• Seadme alla jääv põrand peab olema sile,

stabiilne, kuumakindel ja puhas.
• Pange transpordipoldid kindlasse kohta

hoiule. Kui seadet tahetakse teise kohta
viia, tuleb transpordipolte kasutada trumli
paigalekinnitamiseks, et vältida seadme
kahjustamist.

• Kuna seade on raske, olge selle
liigutamisel ettevaatlik. Kasutage
töökindaid ja kinnisi jalanõusid.

• Kahjustatud seadet ei tohi paigaldada ega
kasutada.

• Ärge paigaldage seadet kohta, kus selle
ust ei saa täielikult avada.

• Reguleerige jalgu, et seadme ja
põrandakatte vahele jääks piisavalt
ruumi.

• Kui te seadme püsivalt oma kohale
asetate, jälgige loodi kasutades, et see
oleks täiesti rõhtsalt. Vastasel juhul tõstke
või langetage tugijalgu.

Elektriühendus

HOIATUS! Tulekahju- ja
elektrilöögioht!

• Seade peab olema maandatud.
• Kasutage alati nõuetekohaselt

paigaldatud elektriohutut pistikupesa.
• Ärge kasutage mitmikpistikuid ega

pikenduskaableid.
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• Seadet vooluvõrgust eemaldades ärge
tõmmake toitekaablist. Võtke alati kinni
pistikust.

• Ärge katsuge toitejuhet ega toitepistikut
märgade kätega.

Veeühendus
• Sissetuleva vee temperatuur ei tohi

ületada 25 °C.
• Vältige veevoolikute kahjustamist.
• Enne ühendamist uute või pikalt

kasutamata torudega või pärast
parandustöid või uute seadeldiste (nt
veemõõdikute) paigaldamist laske veel
mõnda aega voolata, kuni see on puhas ja
selge.

• Seadme esmakordsel kasutamisel ja
pärast seda kontrollige, ega kuskil pole
lekkeid.

• Ärge kasutage pikendusvoolikut, kui
sisselaskevoolik on liiga lühike.
Sisselaskevooliku asendamiseks
pöörduge volitatud teeninduskeskuse
poole.

• Seadme lahtipakkimisel on võimalik, et
vesi voolab tühjendusvoolikust välja. Selle
põhjuseks on tehases läbi viidud seadme
testimine koos veega.

• Tühjendusvoolikut saate pikendada
maksimaalselt 400 cm-ni. Teise
tühjendusvooliku ja pikenduse saamiseks
pöörduge volitatud teeninduskeskusesse.

• Pärast paigaldamist veenduge, et on
tagatud juurdepääs kraanile.

Kasutamine

HOIATUS! Vigastuse, elektrilöögi,
tulekahju, põletuste või seadme
kahjustamise oht!

• Ärge pange tuleohtlikke või tuleohtliku
ainega märgunud esemeid seadmesse,
selle lähedusse ega peale.

• Ärge puudutage klaasust, kui programm
töötab. Klaas võib minna kuumaks.

• Ärge kuivatage masinas katkisi
(rebenenud, kulunud) esemeid, mis
sisaldavad vatiini või täitematerjali.

• Kui olete pesemisel kasutanud
plekieemaldit, teostage enne
kuivatustsüklit täiendav loputamine.

• Kõik metallist esemed peavad olema
riiete küljest eemaldatud.

• Kuivatage ainult riideesemeid, mis on
seadmes kuivatamiseks sobivad. Järgige
iga eseme etiketil olevaid juhiseid.

• Ärge istuge ega seiske seadme avatud
uksel.

• Ärge kuivatage seadmes tilkuvaid märgi
riideid.

• Jälgige, et kuumad esemed ei puutuks
vastu seadme plastpindu.

• Enne kuivatusprogrammi käivitamist
eemaldage pesupall (kui seda kasutati).

• Katkestuseta programmi valides ärge
pesupalli kasutage.

Hooldus
• Seadme parandamiseks võtke ühendust

volitatud teeninduskeskusega. Kasutage
ainult originaalvaruosi.

• Pidage meeles, et kui olete parandanud
seadet ise või lasknud seda teha
ebapädeval isikul, võib see kahjustada
seadme ohutust ja muuta garantii
kehtetuks.

• Pärast mudeli tootmise lõpetamist on 10
aasta jooksul saadaval järgmised
tagavaraosad: mootorid ja mootoriharjad,
mootori ja trumli ülekanne, pumbad,
amortisaatorid ja vedrud, pesutrummel,
trumliraam ja vastavad kuullaagrid,
kuumutid ja kuumutuselemendid, torud
ja nende juurde kuuluvad tarvikud,
sealhulgas voolikud, ventiilid, filtrid ja
veesulgurid, trükkplaadid, elektroonilised
ekraanid, survelülitid, termostaadid ja
sensorid, tarkvara ja püsivara, sealhulgas
seadistatud tarkvara, uks, uksehing ja -
tihendid, muud tihendid, ukse
lukumehhanism, plastikust lisatarvikud,
näiteks pesuainejaoturid. Pidage meeles,
et mõned varuosad on saadaval ainult
ametlikele parandajatele ning et mõned
varuosad ei pruugi kõigile mudelitele
sobida.

• Teave selles seadmes olevate lampide ja
eraldi müüdavate varulampide kohta:
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Need lambid taluvad ka koduste
majapidamisseadmete äärmuslikumaid
tingimusi, näiteks temperatuuri,
vibratsiooni, niiskust või on mõeldud
edastama infot seadme tööoleku kohta.
Need pole mõeldud kasutamiseks
muudes rakendustes ega sobi ruumide
valgustamiseks.

Jäätmekäitlus
• Eemaldage seade vooluvõrgust ja

veevarustusest.

• Lõigake elektrijuhe seadme lähedalt läbi
ja visake ära.

• Eemaldage uksekäepide, et vältida laste
või lemmikloomade trumlisse
lõksujäämist.

• Seadme äraviskamisel tuleb järgida
elektri- ja elektrooniliste jäätmete
kõrvaldamise (WEEE) kohalikke eeskirju.

Puhastus ja hooldus

Regulaarne puhastamine aitab teie
seadme eluiga pikendada.

Pärast tsüklit hoidke ust ja pesuainejaoturit
kergelt avatuna, et tekitada õhuringlus ja
eemaldada seadmes olev niiskus: nii väldite
hallituse ja halva lõhna tekkimist.

Kui seadet ei kasutata pikka aega: sulgege
veekraan ja lahutage seade vooluvõrgust.

Regulaarse puhastamise näitlik kava:

Katlakivi eemaldami‐
ne

Kaks korda aastas

Hoolduspesu Üks kord kuus

Uksetihendi puhas‐
tamine

Iga kahe kuu tagant

Trumli puhastamine Iga kahe kuu tagant

Trumlis olevate ebe‐
mete eemaldamine

Kaks korda kuus1)

Pesuainejaoturi pu‐
hastamine

Iga kahe kuu tagant

Tühjenduspumba fil‐
tri puhastamine

Kaks korda aastas

Sissevõtuvooliku ja
klapi filtri puhasta‐
mine

Kaks korda aastas

1) Vt jaotist "Riietel olevad ebemed".

Pesuvahendi jaoturi sahtli ja sahtli süvendi puhastamine
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Tühjenduspumba puhastamine

180˚

1

2

Sisselaskefiltri ja filtri klapi puhastamine

35° 45°

Jäätmekäitlus

Sümboliga  tähistatud materjalid võib
ringlusse suunata. Selleks viige pakendid
vastavatesse konteineritesse. Aidake hoida
keskkonda ja inimeste tervist ja suunake
elektri- ja elektroonilised jäätmed ringlusse.
Ärge visake sümboliga  tähistatud

seadmeid muude majapidamisjäätmete
hulka. Viige seade kohalikku ringluspunkti
või pöörduge abi saamiseks kohalikku
omavalitsusse.

IKEA GARANTII

Kui kaua IKEA garantii kehtib?

Garantii kehtib 5 aastat alates kuupäevast,
mil oma IKEA seadme ostsite. Ostutõendina
nõutakse originaalostutšeki olemasolu. Kui
garantii raames teostatakse teenustöid, ei
pikenda see seadme kehtivat
garantiiperioodi.

Kes teostab teenustöid?

IKEA teenusepakkuja pakub teenustöid oma
teeninduspunktide või volitatud
teeninduspartnerite võrgustiku kaudu.

Mida garantii hõlmab?

Garantii hõlmab selliseid seadme vigu, mis
on tekkinud valmistusvigade või
materjalivigade tõttu alates IKEA-st ostmise
kuupäevast. Käesolev garantii kehtib ainult
kodse kasutuse puhul. Erandid on välja
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toodud jaotises "Mida käesolev garantii ei
hõlma?" Garantiiperioodi jooksul kaetakse
vigade kõrvaldamisega seotud kulud, nt
parandustööd, osade vahetamine ning töö-
ja transpordikulud juhul, kui seade on
parandustöödeks kättesaadav ilma
spetsiaalsete kulutusteta. Sellisel juhul
kehtivad EL-i suunised (nr 99/44/EÜ) ja
vastavad kohalikud eeskirjad. Asendatud
osade omanikuks on IKEA.

Mida teeb IKEA probleemi
kõrvaldamiseks?

IKEA määratud teenusepakkuja vaatab
seadme üle ja otsustab ainuisikuliselt, kas
see on käesoleva garantiiga hõlmatud. Kui
garantii kehtib, otsustab IKEA
teenusepakkuja või tema volitatud
teeninduspartner seejärel oma parima
äranägemise kohaselt seadme kas
parandada või samaväärse tootega
asendada.

Mida käesolev garantii ei hõlma?

• Tavalist kulumist.
• Tahtlikust tegevusest või hooletusest

põhjustatud kahjusid, kasutusjuhiste
eiramisest tulenevaid kahjusid, vale
paigaldamise või elektripinge
kasutamisest tulenevaid kahjusid,
keemiliste või elektrokeemiliste
reaktsioonide tõttu tekkinud kahjusid,
rooste-, korrosiooni- või veekahjusid,
sealhulgas, kuid mitte ainult, vee liigsest
lubjasisaldusest tulenevaid kahjusid ega
ebaharilikest keskkonnatingimustest
tulenevaid kahjusid.

• Vahetatavaid tarvikuid nagu patareid ja
lambid.

• Mittefunktsionaalseid ja dekoratiivseid
muutusi, mis ei mõjuta seadme
tavapärast kasutamist, näiteks kriimustusi
või võimalikke värvimuutusi.

• Kahjusid, mida on põhjustanud
seadmesse sattunud võõrkehad või ained
filtrite, tühjendussüsteemide või
pesuainelahtrite puhastamisel või
ummistuste kõrvaldamisel.

• Järgmiste osade kahjusid: keraamiline
klaas, tarvikud, lauanõude ja söögiriistade
korvid, tugijalad ja tühjendustorud,

tihendid, lambid ja lampide katted,
ekraanid, nupud, kaitsekatted ja nende
osad. Välja arvatud juhul, kui tõendatakse
selliste kahjude tulenemine toote
vigadest.

• Kui tehnik ei tuvasta tehtud ülevaatuse
tulemusel vea olemasolu.

• Kui parandustöid on teostanud muud kui
meie poolt ette nähtud teenusepakkujad
ja/või volitamata lepingupartnerid või kui
kasutatud on mitte-originaalvaruosi.

• Kui teostada tuleb parandustöid, mis on
vajalikud vale või mitte ette nähtud viisil
paigalduse tõttu.

• Kui seadet kasutatakse mitte koduses
majapidamises, vaid ärilisel eesmärgil.

• Transpordikahjud. Kui klient transpordib
toote ise oma koju või muule aadressile,
ei vastuta IKEA mingite transportimisel
tekkida võivate kahjude eest. Juhul, kui
toote transpordib kliendi aadressile IKEA,
siis katab transportimisel tootele tekkida
võivad kahjud käesolev garantii.

• IKEA seadme esmase paigaldamisega
seotud kulud. Kui IKEA teenusepakkuja
või tema volitatud teeninduspartner
parandab või asendab toote vastavalt
käesoleva garantii tingimustele,
paigaldab teenusepakkuja või tema
volitatud teeninduspartner parandatud
seadme või ka asendusseadme vajadusel
ise.

See piirang ei kehti juhul, kui pole tegu
rikkega, vaid kui kvalifitseeritud tehnik
kasutab meie originaalvaruosi, et viia seade
vastavusse mõnes teises EL-i riigis kehtivate
tehnilise ohutuse nõuetega.

Kohalike seaduste rakendamine

IKEA garantii annab Teile kindlad
seaduslikud õigused, mis on kohalike nõuete
suhtes ülimuslikud. Need tingimused ei piira
siiski mingil moel kohalikus seadusandluses
kirjeldatud tarbijaõigusi.

Kehtivuspiirkond

Kui olete seadme ostnud ühest EL-i riigist ja
viite selle teise EL-i riiki, tagatakse teenused
teile selles riigis tavapäraste
garantiitingimuste raamistikus. Kohustus
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teostada garantii raamistikus pakutavaid
teenustöid kehtib vaid juhul, kui seade on
paigaldatud ja vastavuses järgmiste
nõuetega:

• tehniliste näitajatega, mis kehtivad
garantiinõude esitamise riigis;

• kokkupanemisjuhiste ja
kasujutusjuhendis oleva ohutusinfoga.

IKEA seadmete müügijärgne teenindus:

Võtke kindlasti ühendust IKEA müügijärgse
teenindusega:

1. kui soovite esitada käesoleva garantii alla
kuuluva nõude;

2. kui soovite täpsemat teavet IKEA seadme
paigaldamise kohta spetsiaalsesse IKEA
köögimööblisse. Teenindus ei anna
teavet järgmistes küsimustes:
• IKEA köökide paigaldamise kohta

üldiselt;
• elektriühenduste kohta (kui seadme

juurde ei kuulu pistik ja kaabel), vee-
ja gaasiühenduste kohta, sest need
tööd tuleb tellida vastava volitusega
hooldustehnikult.

3. kui soovite täpsemat teavet IKEA seadme
kasutusjuhendi ja tehniliste andmete
kohta.

Et saaksime teid parimal moel aidata, lugege
enne meie poole pöördumist
tähelepanelikult käesolevas brošüüris
olevaid kokkupanemisjuhiseid ja/või
kasutusjuhendit.

Kuidas meid leida

Täieliku loendi IKEA kontaktide ja vastavate
kohalike telefoninumbritega leiate selle
juhendi viimaselt leheküljelt.

Et saaksime teid kiiremini
teenindada, soovitame kasutada
selle kasutusjuhendi lõpus olevaid
telefoninumbreid. Kasutage alati
neid loendis olevaid
telefoninumbreid, mis on ära
toodud teid huvitava seadme
juures. Enne meile helistamist
hoidke käepärast oma seadmele
vastav IKEA tootenumber (8-
kohaline kood), samuti seadme
seerianumber (8-kohaline kood
seadme andmesildil).

HOIDKE OSTUTŠEKK ALLES! See
on teie ostutõend ning see tuleb
esitada garantii taotlemisel.
Pidage meeles, et ostutšekk
sisaldab ka andmeid teie poolt
ostetud IKEA seadme tootenime
ja -numbri kohta (8-kohaline
kood).

Kas vajate täiendavat abi?

Kui teil on küsimusi, mis ei ole seotud teie
seadmete müügijärgse teenindusega, siis
pöörduge lähima IKEA kõnekeskuse poole.
Enne helistamist soovitame siiski
tähelepanelikult lugeda seadmega kaasas
olevaid dokumente.
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 Drošības informācija

 Pirms šīs ierīces uzstādīšanas un lietošanas rūpīgi izlasiet
pievienotos norādījumus.
Ražotājs neatbild par savainojumiem un bojājumiem, kas
radušies ierīces nepareizas uzstādīšanas vai izmantošanas
rezultātā. Vienmēr glabājiet šīs instrukcijas drošā, pieejamā
vietā, lai tās varētu izmantot nākotnē.

Bērnu un paši jūtīgu personu drošība
BRĪDINĀJUMS!
Nosmakšanas, savainošanās vai pastāvīgas
invaliditātes risks.

• Šo ierīci drīkst izmantot bērni no 8 gadu vecuma un cilvēki
ar ierobežotām fiziskām, sensorām vai garīgām spējām vai
pieredzes un zināšanu trūkumu atbildīgas personas
uzraudzībā vai, ja tie ir informēti par ierīces drošu lietošanu
un izprot potenciālos riskus.

• Bērniem vecumā no 3–8 gadiem un personām ar ļoti plašu
un sarežģītu invaliditāti jāliedz piekļuve ierīcei, ja vien tie
netiek pastāvīgi uzraudzīti.

• Neļaujiet bērniem trīs gadu vecumu nesasniegušiem
bērniem tuvoties ierīcei, ja vien viņi netiek pastāvīgi
uzraudzīti.

• Mazi bērni jāuzrauga, lai tie nespēlētos ar ierīci.
• Neļaujiet bērniem tuvoties iepakojumam un atbrīvojieties no

tā pienācīgā veidā.
• Glabājiet mazgāšanas līdzekļus bērniem nepieejamās vietās.
• Neļaujiet bērniem atrasties ierīces tuvumā, ja ir atvērtas

ierīces durvis.
• Ja ierīcei ir bērnu drošības ierīce, tā jāaktivizē.
• Bērni nedrīkst tīrīt ierīci un veikt tās apkopi bez uzraudzības.
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Vispārīgā drošība
• Šī ierīce ir paredzēta lietošanai mājas apstākļos, tikai tādai

veļai, kuru ir atļauts mazgāt veļas mašīnā un žāvēt veļas
žāvētājā.

• Neizmantojiet žāvētāja funkciju, ja veļai ir rūpniecisku
ķimikāliju traipi.

• Šī ierīce ir izstrādāta tikai izmantošanai mājas apstākļos un
telpās.

• Šo ierīci var izmantot birojos, viesnīcu viesu numuriņos,
pansiju viesu numuriņos, lauku viesu mājās un citās līdzīgās
uzturēšanās vietās, kurās izmantošana nepārsniedz (vidējo)
mājsaimniecības lietošanas intensitāti.

• Nemainiet šī produkta specifikāciju.
• Neuzstādiet ierīci aiz slēdzamām durvīm, bīdāmām durvīm

vai durvīm ar eņģēm pretējā pusē, ja tā rezultātā nevar
pilnībā atvērt ierīces durvis.

• Pieslēdziet kontaktspraudni kontaktligzdai tikai uzstādīšanas
procesa beigās. Pārbaudiet, vai pēc ierīces uzstādīšanas, ir
ērti pieejams strāvas kabeļa kontaktspraudnis.

• Ventilācijas atveri pamatnē nedrīkst aizsegt ar paklāju vai
citu grīdas segumu.

• UZMANĪBU: ierīci nedrīkst barot caur ārējo komutācijas
ierīci, piemēram, taimeri, vai pievienot to sistēmai, kuru
regulāri ieslēdz un izslēdz inženiertehniskā nodrošinājuma
sistēma.

• Nodrošiniet piemērotu gaisa ventilāciju telpā, kurā ir
uzstādīta ierīce, lai nepieļautu nevēlamu gāzu un citu
degvielu, tostarp atkārtu liesmu ieplūšanu atpakaļ telpā.

• Izplūdes gaisu nedrīkst novadīt dūmvadā, kurā tiek novadīts
izplūdes tvaiks no ierīcēm, kas dedzina gāzi vai cita veida
degvielu.

• Ūdens spiedienam ūdens ieplūdes punktā no savienojuma ir
jābūt no 0,5 bāri (0,05 MPa) līdz 10 bāri (1,0 MPa).
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• Ierīces maksimālā veļas ietilpība ir 8 kg. Nepārsniedziet
ierīces maksimālo veļas ietilpību (skatiet nodaļu
"Programmas").

• Ierīce jāpievieno ūdens padevei, izmantojot komplektācijā
iekļautos jaunos šļūteņu cauruļu komplektus vai citus
pilnvarota servisa centra piegādātus jaunus šļūteņu
komplektus.

• Vecās šļūtenes nedrīkst izmantot atkārtoti.
• Ja elektrības padeves vads ir bojāts, lai izvairītos no

elektrības trieciena riska, tas jānomaina ražotājam,
autorizētajam servisa centram vai citam kvalificētam
speciālistam.

• Noslaukiet pūkas vai iepakojuma gružus, kas sakrājušies ap
ierīci.

• Priekšmeti, kas piesārņoti ar tādām vielām kā augu eļļa vai
minerāleļļa, acetons, spirts, benzīns, petroleja, traipu tīrītāji,
terpentīns, vaski un vaska tīrītāji, pirms žāvēšanas veļas
mašīnā ar žāvētāju jāizmazgā atsevišķi, izmantojot
palielinātu daudzumu mazgāšanas līdzekļa.

• Nelietojiet ierīci, ja apģērbs ir nosmērēts ar rūpnieciskajām
ķimikālijām.

• Nežāvējiet veļas mašīnā ar žāvētāju nemazgātu veļu.
• Veļas mazgājamajā mašīnā ar žāvētāju nedrīkst žāvēt tādus

priekšmetus kā putu gumija (lateksa putas), dušas cepures,
ūdensnecaurlaidīgi audumi, priekšmeti ar gumijas oderi un
apģērbi vai spilveni, kas pildīti ar gumijas polsterējumu.

• Veļas mīkstinātāji un tamlīdzīgi izstrādājumi jāizmanto tikai
atbilstoši veļas mīkstinātāja ražotāja norādēm.

• Izņemiet no apģērbiem visus priekšmetus, kas var izraisīt
aizdegšanos, piemēram, šķiltavas un sērkociņus.

• UZMANĪBU: Nekad neapturiet veļas mazgājamās mašīnas ar
žāvētāju darbību pirms žāvēšanas cikla beigām, izņemot

LATVIEŠU 71

Lai lejupielādētu pilnu versiju, apmeklējiet vietni www.ikea.com



gadījumus, kad visi priekšmeti tiek ātri izņemti un izklāti, lai
izvēdinātos atlikušais siltums.

• Ierīces žāvēšanas beidzamajā ciklā netiek padots karstums
(atdzišanas cikls), lai rūpētos par to, lai izstrādājumi tiek
uzturēti tādā temperatūrā, kas nodrošina to nesabojāšanu.

• Ierīces tīrīšanai neizmantojiet augstspiediena ūdens strūklas
un/vai tvaiku.

• Tīriet ierīci ar mitru mīkstu drānu. Izmantojiet tikai neitrālus
mazgāšanas līdzekļus. Neizmantojiet abrazīvus
izstrādājumus, abrazīvus sūkļus, šķīdinātājus vai metāla
priekšmetus.

• Pirms jebkādām apkopes darbībām izslēdziet ierīci un
atvienojiet spraudkontaktu no elektrotīkla.

Drošības norādījumi

Uzstādīšana

Uzstādīšanai jāatbilst
attiecīgajiem valsts noteikumiem.

• Ievērojiet kopā ar ierīci piegādātās
uzstādīšanas norādes.

• Nelietojiet ierīci, pirms ievietojat to
iebūvētā struktūrā drošības izturēšanās
dēļ.

• Neuzstādiet un nelietojiet ierīci vietā, kur
temperatūra ir zemāka par 0 °C un kur tā
ir pakļauta nokrišņu iedarbībai.

• Pārvietošanas laikā vienmēr turiet ierīci
vertikālā stāvoklī.

• Pārliecinieties, ka starp ierīci un grīdu
cirkulē gaiss.

• Noņemiet iesaiņojuma materiālus un
transportēšanai paredzētās skrūves.

• Virsmai, uz kuras ierīci paredzēts uzstādīt,
jābūt līdzenai, stabilai, karstumizturīgai
un tīrai.

• Glabājiet transportēšanai paredzētās
skrūves drošā vietā. Ja ierīce vēlāk
jāpārvieto, tās atkārtoti jāievieto, lai
nofiksētu tilpni, lai novērstu iekšējus
ierīces bojājumus.

• Vienmēr uzmanīgi pārvietojiet ierīci, jo tā
ir smaga. Vienmēr izmantojiet drošības
cimdus un slēgtus apavus.

• Neuzstādiet un nelietojiet bojātu ierīci.
• Neuzstādiet ierīci vietā, kur ierīces durvis

nevar atvērt līdz galam.
• Noregulējiet kājiņas, lai nodrošinātu

nepieciešamo atstarpi starp ierīci un
grīdas segumu.

• Kad ierīce novietota pastāvīgajā vietā,
pārbaudiet, vai tā ir pareizi nolīmeņota,
izmantojot spirta līmeņrādi. Ja
nepieciešams, noregulējiet kājiņas
attiecīgi.

Elektriskie pieslēgumi

BRĪDINĀJUMS! Var izraisīt
ugunsgrēku un elektrošoku.

• Ierīcei jābūt iezemētai.
• Vienmēr izmantojiet pareizi uzstādītu un

drošu kontaktligzdu.
• Nelietojiet daudzkontaktu adapterus vai

pagarinātājus.
• Nekad neatslēdziet ierīci no tīkla, velkot

aiz strāvas kabeļa. Vienmēr velciet aiz
kontaktspraudņa.
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• Neaiztieciet strāvas kabeli vai
kontaktspraudni ar slapjām rokām.

Ūdens pieslēgums
• Ieplūdes ūdens temperatūra nedrīkst

pārsniegt 25 °C.
• Nebojājiet ūdens šļūtenes.
• Pirms pievienošanas jaunām caurulēm,

ilgāku laiku neizmantotām caurulēm,
labotām caurulēm vai caurulēm, kurām
pievienotas jaunas ierīces (ūdens skaitītāji
u.c.), ļaujiet ūdenim tecēt, līdz tas kļūst
tīrs un dzidrs.

• Pārbaudiet, vai nav redzamas ūdens
noplūdes ierīces pirmās lietošanas reizes
laikā un pēc tās.

• Neizmantojiet lokanā savienojuma
pagarinājumu, ja ūdens ievada lokanais
savienojums ir pārāk īsa. Sazinieties ar
servisa centru, lai saņemtu jaunu ieplūdes
šļūteni.

• Iespējams, ka izsaiņošanas laikā
novērosiet ūdens izplūšanu no aizplūdes
caurules. Tas ir rūpnīcā veiktās ierīces
pārbaudes ar ūdeni dēļ.

• Ūdens novadīšanas šļūteni var pagarināt
maksimāli par 400 cm. Sazinieties ar
pilnvaroto servisa centru par otru ūdens
novadīšanas šļūteni un tās pagarinājumu.

• Pārbaudiet, vai pēc uzstādīšanas var brīvi
piekļūt ūdens krānam.

Pielietojums

BRĪDINĀJUMS! Pastāv risks gūt
savainojumus, elektrošoku,
izraisīt ugunsgrēku, apdegumus
vai ierīces bojājumus.

• Neievietojiet ierīcē un neglabājiet tās
tuvumā vai uz tās viegli uzliesmojošas
vielas vai ar viegli uzliesmojošām vielām
piesūcinātus priekšmetus.

• Programmas darbības laikā
nepieskarieties stikla durvīm. Stikls var
sakarst.

• Nežāvējiet bojātus (saplīsušus, spurainus)
priekšmetus, kas satur jebkāda veida
polsterējumu.

• Ja veļa ir mazgāta ar traipu tīrīšanas
līdzekli, pirms žāvēšanas cikla veiciet
papildu skalošanas ciklu.

• Pārliecinieties, ka no veļas ir izņemti visi
metāla priekšmeti.

• Žāvējiet tikai tādus audumus, kas ir
piemēroti žāvēšanai šāda veida ierīcē.
Ievērojiet uz apģērbu informatīvajām
etiķetēm sniegtos kopšanas norādījumus.

• Nesēdiet un nekāpiet uz atvērtām ierīces
durvīm.

• Neizmantojiet ierīci piloši slapju apģērbu
žāvēšanai.

• Nepieļaujiet uzkarstošu priekšmetu,
piemēram, plastmasas detaļu saskarsmi
ar ierīci.

• Pirms žāvēšanas programmas palaišanas
izņemiet mazgāšanas līdzekļa bumbiņu
(ja tāda tiek izmantota).

• Iestatot nepārtraukto programmu,
nedrīkst izmantot mazgāšanas līdzekļa
bumbiņu.

Serviss
• Lai salabotu ierīci, sazinieties ar

pilnvarotu servisa centru. Izmantojiet tikai
oriģinālās rezerves daļas.

• Lūdzu, ņemiet vērā, ka pašrocīgi veikti
remontdarbi vai remontdarbi, kurus
veikušas neprofesionālas personas, var
radīt apdraudējumu, un garantija var
zaudēt spēku.

• Turpmāk norādītās rezerves daļas būs
pieejamas 10 gadus pēc modeļa
ražošanas pārtraukšanas: motors un
motora kontakti, transmisija starp motoru
un veļas tilpni, sūkņi, amortizatori un
atsperes, veļas tilpne, veļas tilpnes
zvaigzne un tās lodīšu gultņi, sildītāji un
sildelementi, ieskaitot siltumsūkņus,
cauruļvadi un to aprīkojums, ieskaitot
šļūtenes, vārstus, filtrus un ūdens
noslēgvārstus, iespiedshēmas plates,
elektroniskie displeji, spiediena slēdži,
termostati un sensori, programmatūra un
aparātprogrammatūra, ieskaitot
programmatūras atiestatīšanu, durvis,
durvju eņģes un blīves, citas blīves, durvju
slēdzeņu mehānismi, plastmasas
piederumi, piemēram, mazgāšanas
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līdzekļa dozatori. Lūdzu, ņemiet vērā, ka
dažas no šīm rezerves daļām ir pieejamas
tikai profesionāliem remontētājiem un ka
ne visas rezerves daļas der visiem
modeļiem.

• Informācija par šajā produktā esošo
lampu (lampām) un atsevišķi
nopērkamajām rezerves lampām: Šīs
lampas ir paredzētas ekstremāliem
fiziskajiem apstākļiem, piemēram,
temperatūrai, vibrācijai, mitrumam,
mājsaimniecības ierīcēs vai paredzētas
informēšanai par ierīces darbības statusu.
Tās nav paredzētas citiem lietošanas
veidiem un nav piemērotas
mājsaimniecības telpu apgaismojumam.

Ierīces utilizācija
• Atvienojiet ierīci no elektropadeves un

ūdens padeves.
• Nogrieziet strāvas kabeli netālu no ierīces

un utilizējiet to.
• Noņemiet durvju fiksatoru, lai bērni vai

mājdzīvnieki nevarētu ierāpties veļas
žāvētāja tilpnē un tur sevi ieslēgt.

• Utilizējiet ierīci saskaņā ar WEEE Direktīvu
par elektrisko un elektronisko iekārtu
atkritumiem.

Apkope un tīrīšana

Periodiska tīrīšana palīdz pagarināt
ierīces mūžu.

Pēc katra cikla atstājiet durvis un
mazgāšanas līdzekļa dozatoru mazliet
atvērtu, lai ierīcē cirkulētu gaiss un izžūtu
mitrums — tas novērsīs pelējumu un
smakas.

Ja ierīce netiek izmantota ilgāku laiku,
aizgrieziet ūdens krānu un atvienojiet ierīci
no strāvas padeves.

Orientējošs periodiskas tīrīšanas grafiks:

Atkaļķošana Divreiz gadā

Apkopes mazgāša‐
nas cikls

Reizi mēnesī

Durvju blīves tīrīša‐
na

Reizi divos mēnešos

Veļas tilpnes tīrīšana Reizi divos mēnešos

Pūku tīrīšana veļas
tilpnē

Divreiz mēnesī1)

Mazgāšanas līdzekļa
dozatora tīrīšana

Reizi divos mēnešos

Izvadsistēmas sūkņa
filtra tīrīšana

Divreiz gadā

Ūdens ieplūdes šļū‐
tenes un vārsta filtra
tīrīšana

Divreiz gadā

1) Skatīt nodaļu “Pūkas audumos”.

Mazgāšanas līdzekļa dozatora nodalījuma un atvilktnes nišas tīrīšana
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Ūdens izvadsistēmas sūkņa tīrīšana

180˚

1

2

Ūdens ieplūdes filtra un filtra vārsta tīrīšana

35° 45°

Apsvērumi par vides aizsardzību

Nododiet otrreizējai pārstrādei materiālus ar
simbolu . Ievietojiet iepakojuma
materiālus atbilstošajos konteineros to
otrreizējai pārstrādei. Palīdziet aizsargāt
apkārtējo vidi un cilvēku veselību, atkārtoti
pārstrādājot elektrisko un elektronisko

iekārtu atkritumus. Neizmetiet ierīces, kas
apzīmētas ar šo simbolu , kopā ar
mājsaimniecības atkritumiem. Nododiet
izstrādājumu vietējā otrreizējās pārstrādes
punktā vai sazinieties ar vietējo pašvaldību.

IKEA GARANTIJA

Cik ilgi IKEA garantija ir spēkā?

Šī garantija ir spēkā 5 gadus no ierīces
iegādes brīža IKEA veikalā. Obligāti jāsaglabā
oriģinālais pirkuma čeks kā pirkuma
pierādījums. Ja garantijas laikā tiek veikti
kādi remontdarbi, tas nepaildzina ierīces
garantijas laiku.

Kas veiks remontdarbus?

IKEA servisa pakalpojumu sniedzējs sniegs
servisa pakalpojumus, izmantojot savu
servisa centru vai autorizēto servisa centru
tīklu.

Ko ietver šī garantija?

Šī garantija attiecas uz ierīces defektiem, kas
radušies kļūdainas ierīces uzbūves vai
defektīvu materiālu dēļ, sākot ar iegādes
brīdi IKEA veikalā. Šī garantija attiecas tikai
uz izmantošanu mājsaimniecībās. Izņēmumi
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ir norādīti sadaļā "Uz ko neattiecas šī
garantija?" Garantijas laikā izmaksas, lai
novērstu defektu, piem., remontdarbi,
detaļas, darba izmaksas un ceļa izdevumi,
tiks segtas, ja ierīce būs pieejama labošanai
bez īpašiem izdevumiem. Uz šiem
nosacījumiem attiecas ES vadlīnijas (Nr.
99/44/EG) un attiecīgie vietējie noteikumi.
Nomainītās detaļas kļūst par IKEA īpašumu.

Ko IKEA darīs, lai novērstu problēmu?

IKEA nozīmētais servisa pakalpojumu
sniedzējs izpētīs produktu un pēc saviem
ieskatiem izlems, vai garantija attiecas uz
bojājumu. Ja garantija attiecas uz bojājumu,
IKEA servisa pakalpojumu sniedzējs vai
autorizētais servisa centrs pēc saviem
ieskatiem vai nu salabos bojāto produktu vai
aizstās to ar tādu pašu vai līdzvērtīgu
produktu.

Uz ko neattiecas šī garantija?

• Normālu nolietojumu.
• Tīšu vai nolaidības dēļ radušos bojājumu,

bojājumu, kas radies lietošanas
instrukcijas neievērošanas, nepareizas
uzstādīšanas vai pieslēgšnaas pie
nepareiza sprieguma dēļ, bojājumu, kas
radies ķīmiskas vai elektroķīmiskas
reakcijas, rūsas, korozijas vai ūdens
iedarbības dēļ, tostarp, bet ne tikai
pārmērīga kaļķakmens satura ūdenī dēļ,
kā arī neatbilstošu vides apstākļu radītu
bojājumu.

• Patēriņa detaļām, tostarp baterijām un
spuldzēm.

• Nefunkcionālām un dekoratīvām detaļām,
kas neietekmē normālu ierīces darbību,
tostarp jebkādiem skrāpējumiem un
iespējamām krāsas atšķirībām.

• Nejaušiem bojājumiem, kas radušies
svešķermeņu vai vielu dēļ, un filtru,
drenāžas sistēmu vai mazgāšanas līdzekļa
nodalījumu tīrīšanas vai aizsprostojumu
likvidēšanas dēļ.

• Šādu detaļu bojājumiem: keramiskais
stikls, piederumi, trauku un galda
piederumu grozi, pievades un drenāžās
caurules, blīvējums, spuldzītes un to
pārsegi, ekrāni, taustiņi, korpuss un
korpusa detaļas. Ja vien iespējams

pierādīt, ka šādi bojājumi radušies
ražošanas kļūmju dē.

• Korpusiem, kuros nevar konstatēt
bojājumus tehniķa apmeklējuma laikā.

• Remontdarbiem, ko nav veikuši mūsu
nozīmētie servisa pakalpojumu sniedzēji
un/vai autorizētie servisa centru pārstāvji,
vai gadījumiem, kad izmantotas
neoriģinālās detaļas.

• Defektiem, kas radušies nepareizas vai
specifikācijām neatbilstošas uzstādīšanas
dēļ.

• Izmantošanu ne mājsaimniecībās, t.i.,
profesionālu izmantošanu.

• Transportēšanas bojājumiem. Ja pircējs
nogādā produktu uz savām mājām vai uz
citu vietu, IKEA nav atbildīgs par
bojājumiem, kas varētu rasties
transportēšanas laikā. Tomēr, ja IKEA
nogādā produktu uz pircēja adresi, tad uz
bojājumiem, kas rodas transportēšanas
laikā, attiecas šī garantija.

• IKEA ierīces sākotnējās uzstādīšanas
izmaksas. Ja IKEA servisa pakalpojumu
sniedzējs vai tā autorizēts servisa centra
pārstāvis remontē vai nomaina ierīce
saskaņā ar šīs garantijas nosacījumiem,
servisa pakalpojumu sniedzējs vai tā
autorizēts servisa centra pārstāvis
atkārtoti uzstādīs salaboto ierīci vai
uzstādīs nomaiņas ierīci, ja nepieciešams.

Šis ierobežojums neattiecas uz bezdefektu
darbu, ko veic kvalificēts speciālists,
izmantojot oriģinālās detaļas, lai pielāgotu
ierīci citas ES valsts tehniskajām drošības
specifikācijām.

Kā attiecas valsts likumi?

IKEA garantija sniedz jums specifiskas
juridiskas tiesības, kas ietver vai pārsniedz
vietējās prasības. Tomēr šie nosacījumi
nekādā veidā neierobežo vietējā
likumdošanā norādītās patērētāju tiesības.

Teritoriālā spēkā esamība

Ierīcēm, kas tiek iegādātas vienā ES valstī un
pārvietotas uz citu ES valsti, servisa
pakalpojumi tiks sniegti atbilstoši jaunajā
valstī esošajiem garantijas nosacījumiem.
Pienākums veikt remontdarbus garantijas
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ietvaros ir spēka tikai tad, ja ierīce atbilst un
tiek uzstādīta saskaņā ar:

• valsts, kurā tiek veikts garantijas
pieprasījums, tehniskajām specifikācijām;

• montāžas norādījumiem un lietošanas
instrukcijas drošības informāciju.

Garantijas remonts IKEA ierīcēm:

Nevilcinieties sazināties ar IKEA garantijas
remontu:

1. pieprasīt garantijas remonta
pieprasījumu saskaņā ar šo garantiju;

2. noskaidrot neskaidrus jautājumus par
IKEA ierīces uzstādīšanu IKEA virtuves
mēbelēs. Garantijas remonts nesniegs
atbildes saistībā ar:
• vispārēju IKEA virtuves mēbeļu

uzstādīšanu;
• elektrības (ja ierīcei nav vada un

kontaktdakšas), ūdens un gāzes
pieslēgumu, jo tie jāveic pilnvarotam
servisa centra speciālistam.

3. noskaidrot neskaidrus jautājumus
saistībā ar IKEA ierīces lietošanas
instrukciju un specifikācijām.

Lai nodrošinātu, ka sniedzam jums labāko
iespējamo palīdzību, lūgums rūpīgi izlasīt
šajā bukletā sniegtos montāžas norādījumus
un/vai lietošanas instrukcijas sadaļu, pirms
sazināties ar mums.

Kā sazināties ar mums garantijas remonta
sakarā

Lūdzu, skatiet šī bukleta pēdējo lapu, kur
norādīti visi IKEA kontakttālruņi un attiecīgie
valstu pārstāvniecību tālruņa numuri.

Lai spētu sniegt jums ātru
pakalpojumu, mēs iesakām
izmantot speciālos tālruņa
numurus, kas norādīti bukleta
beigās. Vienmēr izmantojiet
kontakttālruņus, kas norādīti
konkrētās ierīces bukletā. Pirms
zvanīt mums pārliecinieties, ka
jums ir pieejams IKEA preces
numurs (8 ciparu kods) un sērijas
numurs (8 ciparu kods, kas ir
atrodams uz datu plāksnītes) tai
precei, kura sakarā jums ir
nepieciešama mūsu palīdzība.

SAGLABĀJIET PIRKUMA ČEKU!
Tas ir Pirkuma pierādījums un ir
nepieciešams garantijas
piemērošanai. Ņemiet vērā, ka
čekā ir norādīts arī IKEA preces
nosaukums un numurs (8 ciparu
kods) katrai iegādātajai ierīcei

Vai jums nepieciešama papildu palīdzība?

Papildu jautājumu sakarā, kas nav saistīti ar
jūsu ierīces garantijas remontu, lūdzu,
sazinieties ar tuvākā IKEA veikala zvanu
centru. Mēs iesakām jums rūpīgi izlasīt
ierīces dokumentāciju, pirms sazināties ar
mums.
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Country Phone number Call Fee Opening time

België  
02/716.24.44  

Binnenlandse gesprekskosten  
8 tot 18.30 Weekdagen

Zaterdag 9 tot 13u  

Belgique  Tarif des appels nationaux  
8 à 18.30 en semaine  

Samedi 9 à 13h

България  +359 2 492 9397
Според тарифата на оператора 
за обаждания към стационарен 

номер  
От 8:30 до 17:30 ч в работни дни

Česká Republika  246 019721  Cena za místní hovor  8 až 20 v pracovních dnech  

Danmark    tskatsdnaL  90 90 51 07
man. - fre. 09.00 - 20.00
lør. - søn. 09.00 - 18.00  

Deutschland  +49 (0)911 323 1016*  
* 0,20 €/Verbindung aus  dem Fest-

netz max. 0,60 €/Verbindung 
aus dem Mobilfunknetz

Werktags von 8.00 bis 20.00  

Ελλάδα  211 176 8276  Υπεραστική κλήση  8 έως 20 κατά τις εργάσιμες ημέρες  

España  91 1875537  Tarifa de llamadas nacionales  De 8 a 20 en días laborables  

France  0170 36 02 05  Tarif des appels nationaux  9 à 21. En semaine  

Hrvatska 00385 1 6323 339
Cijena ovisi o pružatelju telefonske 

usluge korisnika
radnim danom od ponedjeljka 

do petka od 08:00 do 16:00

Ireland  0 14845915  National call rate  8 till 20 Weekdays  

Ísland  +354 5852409  Innanlandsgjald fyrir síma  9 til 18. Virka daga  

Italia  02 00620818  
Tari  a applicata

alle chiamate nazionali  
dalle 8 alle 20 nei giorni feriali  

Κυπρος  22 030 529  Υπεραστική κλήση  
8.30 έως 16.30 κατά τις εργάσιμες 

ημέρες  

Lietuva 5 230 06 99 Nacionalinių pokalbių tarifai
Pr. - Ketv.: 8:00 - 12:00, 12:45 - 17:00 Pnkt.: 

8:00 - 12:00, 12:45 - 15:45

Luxembourg 35242431301 Tarif des appels nationaux Lu-Ven 8:00-12:00/13:00-17:00 

Magyarország 06-1-252-1773 Belföldi díjszabás  Hétköznap 8.00 és 17.00 óra között  

Nederland 0172/468568
Geen extra kosten. 
Alleen lokaal tarief

ma-vr: 8.00 – 18:30 
zat: 9.00 – 13:00 

Norge    regadeku 81 lit 8  dnalnni tskaT  00 53 27 22

Österreich  +43-1-2056356 max. 10 Cent/min.  Mo - Fr 8.00 - 20.00 Uhr 

Polska  
801 400 711

+48 22 749 60 99 
Koszt zgodny z taryfą operatora  Od 8 do 20 w dni robocze  

Portugal  211557985  Chamada Nacional  
9 às 21. Dias de Semana

*excepto feriados  

România  021 211 08 88  Tarif apel naţional  8 - 20 în zilele lucrătoare  

Россия  8 495 6662929  
Действующие телефонные 

тарифы  
с 8 до 20 по рабочим дням

Время московское  

Schweiz  

031 5500 324  

Tarif für Anrufe im Bundesgebiet  8 bis 20 Werktage  

Suisse  Tarif des appels nationaux  8 à 20. En semaine  

Svizzera  
Tari  a applicata

alle chiamate nazionali  
dalle 8 alle 20 nei giorni feriali  

Slovenija  +38618108621  lokalni strošek je običajna tržna vred-
nost, odvisna od ponudnika telefonije 8.00 – 16.00 ob delavnikih

Slovensko  (02) 3300 2554  Cena vnútroštátneho hovoru  8 až 20 v pracovných dňoch  

Suomi    mpm/mvp3025006 030
Ma – To 8:00 -18:00 

Pe 9:00 -16:00

Sverige  0775 700 500  lokalsamtal (lokal taxa)  
mån-fre 8.30 - 20.00
lör-sön 9.30 - 18.00  

United Kingdom  020 3347 0044  National call rate  9 till 21. Weekdays  

Србија

+381 11 7 555 444  
(ако позивате изван Србије)

011 7 555 444  
(ако позивате из Србије)

Цена позива у националном 
саобраћају

Понедељак – субота: 09 – 20 
Недеља: 09 – 18

Eesti, Latvija, Україна www.ikea.com
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